{Chevron

J. Mark Inglis Retail & Terminal

Project Manager Business Unit
Chevron Environmental
Management Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925 842 1589
Fax 925 842 8370

. jraark.inglis@ch t .
April 11, 2006 ]com nglis@chevrontexaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # 90260

Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd., Eayward, California

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _April 11, 2006

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitied Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

| A

J. Mark Inghis
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report



Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

April 10, 2006
G-R Job #385110
Mr, Mark Inglis
Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 27, 2006
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Inglis:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The ficld data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also atfached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

erely,

Conunc

eanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

e

Robert A Lafritzen ) 4
Senior Geologist, PG. No. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table I: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 = (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax {918) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowsell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petgiuma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707} 789-3218
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RECEIVED

By lopprojectop at 8:36 am, Jun 06, 2006

(/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL April 11,2006

G-R #385110
TO: Mr. Robert Foss CC: Mr. Mark Inglis
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000383

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 10, 2006 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of February 27, 2006

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your
use and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan. Alameda County Health Care Services. Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to April 25, 2006, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Depariment, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541-5007
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94341

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-M1 . .
ransiEen 8747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7565 » Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » {916} 631-1300 « Fax {816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 * Petaluma, CA 949854 « (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707} 789-3218


lopprojectop
Received


Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

p ph) k) b k)

U (ppb).

MW-4

02/05/88 -- -- -- - -- 88,000 24,000 19,000 1,700 16,000 = -~ -
06/15/88 -- 87.83 12.92 o - 93,000 45,000 30,000 2,100 17,060 -- o -
09/277/88 160.75 §6.53 1422 - e 500,000 41,000 27,600 <5,000 16,000 -- <3,0060 =
09/27/88' 100.75 - - - - 88,000 1,200 4,100 1,600 12,000 -- 230 270
01/05/89 100.75 §7.55 13.20 - - 64,000 41,000 29,000 2,700 14,000 - s -
04/06/89 100.75 88.43 12.32 e - w - - - = - -- -
06/28/89 H30.75 86.50 14.25 - - 110,000 34,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - --
10/03/8% 100.75 86.00 14.75 - - 240.000 36,000 31,000 3.200 19,000 - - -
OHO04/90 100.75 §6.00 14.75 - - 130,000 33,000 28.000 2,400 14.000 -~ -~ -
04/03/90 100.75 86.94 13.81 - - 110,000 41,000 32.000 2,900 17,000 - -- -
07/03/90 £00.75 86.69 14.06 - - 130,000 32,000 30,000 2,600 15,000 - - -
11/06/90 100.75 85.09 15.66 - - 170,000 31,000 30,000 2.700 17,000 - - -
01/04/91 100.75 85.87 15.18 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 100.75 89.75 £1.00 - - 130,000 21,000 24,000 2,300 14,000 - - —~
07/02/91 100.75 86.50 14.25 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 §00.75 84.59 16.16 - - 240,000 27,000 33.000 2,600 16.000 - - -
01/02/92 100,75 85.49 15.26 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 100.75 88.37 12.38 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 100.75 84.05 16.68 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 100.73 84.58 16.17 - - 1,300,000 17,000 41,000 12,000 90,000 - - -
03/25/93 100.73 90.23 10.50 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 160.73 87.89 12.84 - - . . . . - - . -
11/14/94 100.73  INACCESSIBLE’ o . - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100.73 89.36 11.37 -- - <30 <0.5 <i).5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 100.73 - 88.43 12.3¢ - - - ~- - o - m - -
11/28/93 100,73 86.08 14.65 aw - 97.000 23,000 18,000 1,400 8,800 430 - -
02/20/56 100.73 92.83 7.90 -- - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- -~ - -
05/29/96 100.73 89.73 1100 - - 59.000 11,000 11,000 740 4,400 <300 - -
08/27/96 100,73 87.49 13.24 -~ - - - o = - - = -
11/22/%6 100.73 89.23 {1.50 R - 130,000 20,000 14,000 1,260 7,000 21000 -- -
02/18/97 130,73 91.26 9.47 - -- - - - - - - - -
1523/97" 100.73 88.10 12.63 -- - 120,000 23.000 21,000 1400 8.400 50,000 o -
08/04/97 100.73 87.51 13.22 - -- 120,000 25,000 22,000 1,600 8,004 15,060 - -
14/25/97° 106.73 86.83 13.90 - uu 460,000 44,000 43,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - -
02/25/98 1400.73 87.03 13.70 = -- SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY -- - - -- --

9-0260.xIs/H385110

!

As of 02/27/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
219935 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

B.
(misl). _(ppY).

MW-4 (cont)

05/21/98 100.73 88,74 1£.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8,600 720 4,200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 106.73 80.70 20.03 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 100,73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 3.900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68.800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,700 2.080/328° - -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - -- - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.73 8783 12.90 - - - - - . - - - -
0s/09/00" 104,73 88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400 24 <19 <10 850 430 - -
08/02/40" 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1.460 7.940 <250 - -
p2/m08/01" 100.73 84.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01"° 100.73 84.24 16.49 0.00 0.00 490,000 2,990 <5.000 <5000 8,660 1%.8 - -
08/28/01" 100.73 82.77 17.96 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEML-ANNUALLY - - - - -
1126/01"7 106.73 85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 39,000 2,700 2,900 1,200 5,700 <100 ” -
02/22/02"° 100.73 88.84 11.89 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05724/02"° 100.73 85.32 15.21 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,800 1,700 9,900 <100 - -
0829127 100,73 £5.01 15.72 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/027° 100,73 £5.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1,500 7,300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89,03 11.70 .00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 100.73 88.34 12.39 0.00 0.90 51,000 4,400 5,200 1,300 7,000 5 - -
OR/22/03 100.73 86.18 14.5% 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY - - . - -
11/24-25/03"7 160,73 85.76 14.97 0.00 0.00 50,000 3,500 6,300 1,400 7.200 1 - -
02/27/04 100,73 89.78 10.93 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04"7 100.73 86.13 14.60 0.00 4.00 61,000 3,900 11,000 2,000 11,000 <10 - -
08/26/04 100.73 85.26 15.47 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04"7 10073 83.64 15.09 04.00 0.00 $1.000 1,900 5,000 1,700 8,600 <5 - "
02/11/05 100,73 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO OVERGROWN VEGETATION - - - - - -
06/16/05" 100.73 88.68 12.65 0.00 0.00 45,000 1,700 6,300 1,300 6.800 <3 - -
08/31/05 100.73 88.77 11.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05"7 100.73 $5.54 15.19 0.00 0.00 56,000 2,200 7,800 1,400 8,100 <10 - -
02/27/06 100.73 £9.11 11.62 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW.-5

(2/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15.000 2,600 17.000 - - -

9-0260.x1sM3R5110

As of 02/27/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

b)) Pl g ph) |

MW.5 (cont)

06/15/88 -- §7.67 12.30 e - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,300 16,000 -- - -
(9/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 -- - 470,000 39,000 32,060 <5000 16,000 -~ <3,000 -
09/27/88’ 99.97 -- - - - 48,000 1,860 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 426 410
01/05/89 9%.97 87.27 12,70 - - 82,000 44,600 37,000 2,400 14,000 - - --
04/06/89 99.97 87275 12.22 - - - - -~ - - - - -
(6/28/89 99.97 86.16 13.81 -~ - 80,000 36.000 24,000 2.400 13,000 - -- -
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14,27 -- - 240,000 40,000 33,000 2,600 13,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.60 14.31 - -- 130,000 37.600 31,000 2,400 13,600 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 -- -- 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 e - -
{7/03/90 99.97 86.33 13.64 - - 200,000 28.000 25,000 1.800 14,000 -- - -
11/06/9¢ 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 -- - -
0H04/91 99.97 §35.08 14,90 0.01 - e - . - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 {1.56 - -~ 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17.0600 - - -~
07/02/91 99.97 86.08 13.89 - -- . - - - - - - -
10/02/9% 99.97 84.71 15.26 -~ - 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.97 §3.00 14,97 - . - — - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2.500 14,000 - - -
08/13/92 95.97 84.36 15.61 - P — - - - - - - -
12/03/92 9997 §3.68 16.29 <0.02° - - - - .- e . - -
(3725193 99.97 89.00 10.97 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.97 87.40 12.60 0.04 - - - - . — - - e
08/21/93 99.97 §5.99 14.00 0.03 - - - - — - - - -
12/02/93 4997 85.73 14.27 0.04 - e - -- - - - - .
03/08/94 99.97 §7.81 12.16 - . - - - - o - - -
06/13/94 99.97 87.22 13.01 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.97 84.41 15.36 - - - - - an . - - -
1714794 99.97 86.62 13.35 -- -- 1,100,000 64,000 69.000 9,200 61,000 - - -
05/15/95 6997 £9.79 10.18 - - <50 <(.5 <f.5 <{).5 <(0.5 - e -
0B/04/95 99.97 88.20 11.77 -- . - - - - - — - —
11/28/95 99.97 8575 14.22 - -- 320,600 34,000 38,000 5.800 31,000 2,000 -- -
02/20/96 99.97 89.60 10.37 Sheen -- SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
05/29/96 99.97 §9.08 10.89 -- -- 150,000 23,000 25,000 2.200 12,000 <500 - --
0827196 99.97 87.22 12,753 -- . - - - - e - - -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 - -- 170,000 25,000 27.000 2,000 12.000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.97 90.46 9.51 - - . - - - - - - -

9-0260.x1s/#385510 3 As of 02727705



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boalevard
Hayward, California

MW.5 (cont)

05/23/97 99.97 87.72 12.25 - - 166.000 29,000 34.000 2,900 16,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.97 87.09 12.8% - —- 130,000 27,000 31,000 2,300 13,000 <500 - -
11725197 99,97 R5.16 14.81 - - 310.000° 52,000 59,000 5.500 28,000 3,300 - -
02/25/98 99.97 82.51 17.46 - - - - - - o - - -
05/21/98 99.97 88.37 11.60 - - 220,600 20,000 26,000 2,000 10,000 8,500 . -
08/19/98 99.97 82.27 17.70 - . - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.97 - . - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/12/%9 99.97 87.18 12.79 . - - - - - - - - .
05/10/99 99.97 87.25 12.72 - - 102,000 13,300 17,200 1,240 <200 7.560/<250 - -
09/02/99 9997 85.18 14.79 o - . - - - - " - -
02/03/00 99.97 86.86 13.11 - - - - - - - - v -
065/09/00" 99.97 87.28 12.69 0.00 0.00 360° 6.2 <2.5 <23 13 13 - -
08/02/00'F 99,97 §5.81 14.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
11/09-10/00"° 99.97 85.36 14.61 0.00 0.00 3,280 331 235 15.7 260 9.41 - -
0z/08/01" 99.97 84.76 15.21 (.00 0.00 - - - - - - - w
050201 96.97 8377 16.20 0.00 0.00 26,708 5,490 6310 145 2,910 <0.500 - -
08/28/01"" 9997 DRY - - - . - - - - - - -
117260017 99,97 84.61 15.36 0.00 0.00 88,000 14,000 19.000 1,300 8.000 <200 - -
02/22/02" 99.97 87.75 12.22 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05724/02" 99,97 84.74 15.23 4.00 0.00 92.000 11,000 17,000 1.600 9,400 <200 -- -
08/20/02" 99.97 84.65 15.32 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99.97 85.21 14.76 0,00 0.00 62 4.9 <0).50 <(.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 99.97 88.22 11.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
05/30/03"7 99.97 87.36 12,61 0.00 0.00 - 3,100 1,600 1,100 72 700 8 - -
08/22/03 99,97 86.12 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMIANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03"7 9997 85.01 14.96 0.00 0.00 86,000 9.300 16,000 1,200 6,200 <10 - -
02/27/04 99 97 89.54 10.43 .00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - " -
06/21/04" 99.97 8539 14.58 0.00 0.00 45,000 4,700 12,000 870 5,000 <1 - -
08/26/04 99.97 84.29 15.68 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04" 99.97 84.77 15.20 0.00 0.00 71000 5,000 13.000 870 5,200 <10 -- -
02/11/05 99.97 87.46 12.51 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" 99.97 88.84 11.13 0.00 0.00 17,000 1.400 3,900 220 1.700 <3 - -
08/31/03 99.97 85.99 13.98 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
114304057 99.97 $5.03 14.94 0.00 0.00 49,000 2.900 12,000 840 5,000 <25 - -
02/27/06 99.97 87.98 1£.99 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260 xIs4#385110 4 As of 02727106



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6

02/05/88 - - - -- - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - --
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 -- - 33.000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - - --
09/27/88 11,43 86.87 14.56 B o 17.000 2,200 2,800 1,706 3,100 - -- _ -
01/05/89 101.43 §7.95 13.48 e - 37,000 5,000 3.400 2,200 13,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.83 12.60 -- - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 14.58 - - 30,000 7.000 4,100 2.000 9,700 - - -
15/33/89 161.43 88.40 13.03 -~ -~ 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,004 - T e
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 -~ - 59,000 5,200 2,600 2.000 11,000 -- - --
04/03/90 101.42 87.37 14.06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -
(7/03/90 101,43 87.15 14.28 - - 66,000 3,800 2,900 2.000 9.800 - o =
11/06/90 101.43 §5.33 i0.10 - - - - = - - - - -
01/404/91 161.43 85.91 15.52 = - 50,000 5.600 2,200 [.800 9.400 n - -
04703/t 101.43 90.40 11.063 - - - - w - - - - -
07/02/9 101.43 86.99 14.44 -- - 81,000 11,060 2.700 2,100 13,000 = e =
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 - - - - - - - - - --
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15.71 - - 67,000 7.500 1,900 1,800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 F01.43 87.96 13.47 = n - - - -- - - - -
08/13/92 101.43 83.46 15.97 n -- - - e - - - - -
12/03/92 101.43 84.81 16.62 ae -- - - - - -- - - “
03/23/93 101.43 90.85 .58 - -- 110,600 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,800 . - -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - = - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - - 62,000 12.000 1,400 2,100 12,000 o -~ -
12/02/93 10143 86.56 14.87 - = - - - -- - - -- -
03/08/94 101.43 89.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7.000 1,500 1,500 7.400 . - -
06/13/94 101.43 88.06 1337 - - - - - - = - - -
10/04/94 101.43 85.87 15.56 - - 78.000 13.000 940 1,900 10,000 - - -
11/14/94 101.43 87.90 13.53 - = - -- e - = - - -
03/15/95 101.43 50.90 10.53 -- -- e - - - -~ - - -
08/04/95 101.43 89.03 12.38 -- e 51,000 8.600 1,400 1,900 7.800 - - i
11/28/95 11.43 86.80 14.63 -- - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- -- - e --
02/20/96 i01.43 91.71 9.72 - - 59,000 11.000 1.6040 2,100 9.400 <500 - -
05/29/96 101.43 90.49 10,94 - - -- - - - = -- -- -
(8/27/96 104§.43 88.03 13.40 - - 84,000 11,000 960 2,300 7,700 <500 - =
18/22/96 101.43 88.53 £2.94 - -- -- e -- -- = -- - -
02/18/97 101.43 91.42 10.01 = - 14,000 3.700 160 720 1,800 400 - -

5-0260.xIs/H385110 5 As of 02/27/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW-6 (cont)
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
1 1/09-10/00"
02/68/01*°
g5/02/01"°
08/28/017°
11726/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11129402
(2/28/03
05/30/03
08122003
11/24-25/03
a2/27/04"7
06/21/04
DR/26/04
11/29/04
02/11/05"
06/16/05
08/31/05
11/30/05
02/27/06"

101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101,43
101.43
101.43
101.43
131,43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101,43
131.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101,43
101.43
108.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
1:1.43
101.43
101.43

9-0260.xis/#385110

88.68
87.95
§7.22
86.38
89.76
85.57
89.60
88.43
85.71
88.23
88.38
86.68
85.87
85.56
DRY
DRY
85.97
£9.49
85.89
DRY
85.65
89.36
§8.59
87.03
86.31
91.37
86.97

12.75
i3.48
14.21
14.83
1167
15.86

11.83
13.00
15.72
13.20
13.05
1475
15,56
1587

15.46
11.94
15.54
15.78
12.07
12,84
14.40
15.12
10.06
14.46

DRY AT 1521 FEET
DRY AT 14.61 FEET

88.76
89.12
86.90
§6.32
89.46

12.67
12,34
14.53
1511
11.97

62,000 13,000 930 3.500
30,000 2,400 910 740
37,000 390 220 160

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

80 2.4 <0.5 0.68
4.440 23.4 <5.0 453
8,300 22 <10 43
1,700" 32 4.9 <25
6,300 <10 1.7 17

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY -

180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50

SAMPLED SEMEI-ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED SEME-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<30 <{1.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATTER

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5

<5

<0.5

4,000

3,600

710

2,600

1.600/1,0007

<2.5

<50
77

55

As 0f 02/27/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

o (ppb) i pph)

MW.7

02/05/88 - - - - - 81.600 34,000 36,000 2,400 16,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 88.34 12.57 — - 77,000 40,000 41,600 1.400 24,000 - - -
09/27/88 100.91 87.31 13.60 - -- - 30,600 9.700 8,900 400 4,100 e <10 _ 2,600
G1/05/89 160.91 £7.93 12.98 - e 94,000 36,000 38,000 2,800 16,000 -- - -
04/06/89 100,91 88.57 12.34 - - -~ - - - - e - --
06/28/8% 100.9¢ 86.83 14.08 - - 110,000 31,000 30,000 2,600 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 100.91 86.38 14,53 - - 230,000 34,000 34,000 2,400 15,000 e m -
01/04/90 H0 .91 86.42 14,49 - - 150,000 41,0600 40,000 2.400 15,000 - e -
04/03/90 100,91 87.25 13.66 - - 100,000 31.000 28.000 2,100 16,000 - - -
(7/03/90 100.91 87.05 13.86 - - 190,000 30,000 27.000 1.800 13,000 - = -
18/06/90 100.91 85.33 15,58 - - 160,600 27,000 23,000 1,960 15,060 - -~ -
0104591 100.91 85.66 15.25 -- - - - - - - - - —
04/03/91 18091 89.30 11.41 - - 240,000 40,000 36,000 2,400 18,000 - - -
07/62/91 0091 86.73 14.18 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 100.91 85.13 15,78 - - 220,000 26,000 27.006 2,500 18.000 - - -
01/02/92 100.91 85.46 15.45 - - - - - — — - - -
04/07/92 10091 87.43 13.48 - e 260,000 27,000 26,000 2,400 13,000 - -- -
08/13/92 100,91 85.02 15.89 o - - - - - e — - —
12/43/92 130,91 84.48 16,43 i - 330,000 29,004 31.000 3,300 18,600 - - -
03/25/93 100.91 86.81 11.10 - - - - . - — - - —
06/23/93 1030.91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - . - - — - . -
09/21/93 100,91 86.57 14,88 .67 - - - - - - — - -
12/02/93 100.91 86.32 14.74 0.9 - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 1091 §8.54 12.37 - . w - - - - — — -
66/13/94 100.91 88.03 13.12 0.30 - - - -- - - — — -
10/04/94 100.91 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - . - - - -
11/14/94 100.91 87.22 13.83 0.18 0.50 - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 100,91 89.85 11.07 0.01 0.00 <5 <(.5 <(.5 <(0.5 <3 -- - .
08/04/95 100,91 §8.38 12.53 - e - - - - — — - -
11/28/95 100.91 86.53 14.62 0.30 2.00 - - - - . . - -
02720/96 100.91 90.84 10.09 0.02 0.0623 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
05/29/96 100.91 90.00 10.93 0.02 0.50 - - . - - - - -
08/27/96 100391 88.18 [2.75 0.02 0.530 - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 1600.91 87.94 12.99 0.02 (.50 - - - - -- e - -
02/18/97 110,91 9§.33 9.58 0.01 0.50 - - - - - — . -

9-0260.xIs/H38510 7 As of 02/27/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE | g sty ) ) (gattons) o k) o R PP B S

MW-7 (cont}

05/23/97 100.91 88.36 12.55 - - 8,300 210 580 130 1,400 <250 - -
08/04/97 100.91 87.68 13.23 - - 96,000 12,000 16,000 2.300 14,000 3,600 . -
02/25/98 109.91 83.89 17.02 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 100.91 88.98 11.93 - - 156,000 7,100 15,000 1.700 9,600 21,000 - -
08/19/98 100.91 82.72 1%.19 - - - - -- - - - - -
11/19/98 100.91 - - - . NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
62/12/99 106.91 88.10 12.81 - - - - - - - - o -
05/10/99 100.91 87.87 13.04 - - 14,200 384 764 116 618 <1.000/558" - "
09/02/99 100.91 85.16 15.75 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.91 86.84 14.07 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/00"° 100.91 87.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - -
08/02/00" 100.91 85.94 14.97 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00" 100.91 £5.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 24.1 12.4 2.34 12.5 532 - -
pa/ms/oh 100.91 84.89 16.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
ns/02/01"° 100.91 83.21 17.70 0.00 4.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/01" 100.91 82.92 17.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
1261 106.91 84,76 16.15 0.00 0.60 82,000 12.000 23.000 840 6,500 <100 - -
02/22/02" 1410.91 38.22 12.69 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
05/24/02"° 100.91 84.73 16.18 0.00 0.00 NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/29/02" 100.91 84.74 16.17 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY - - - - -
18/29/02 100.91 85.59 15.32 0.00 0.00 890 50 150 14 77 <10 - -
(12/28/03 6 16 10.07 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 e e 11.12 0.00 0.00 190 0.8 I i 3 62 - -
08/22/03 _.18 s DRY - - - — - - - - - -
11/24-25/03" et 8 13.99 0.00 0.00 1,000 110 6 18 6 6 - -
02/27/04 e 0 11.31 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMIANNUALLY - - - - .
06/21/04 L6 .18 13.48 0.00 8.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
08/26/04 6 e 14.33 9.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
14/29/04" e ' 14.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 480 2 32 14 28 - -
02/11/05 6 e 11.16 0.00 5.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
06/16/05"7 e e 10.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 29 - -
08/31/03 s .18 12.15 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -
11730/05" .8 L6 13.91 0.00 0.00 120 10 | <0.5 <05 9 - ' -
02/27/06 e .16 10.47 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

20260 x1s/4385110 8 As of 02/27/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

P ppbl

MW-§

10/27/88 - . a - -- 190,000 27,060 43,000 2,200 15,000 e - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12,02 - - 87,000 24,000 39.000 3.000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.67 87.89 1178 - = = - -~ -- - - - -
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 -- -- 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - -
10/03/89 99 67 85.92 13.84 0.11 -~ - -- -- - e - - -
01/04/90 99 .67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - - -- - - - - -
04/03/90 99.67 86.84 13.07 .30 - um - - - - - - -
07/03/90 99.67 86.39 F3.11 0.04 - e - - - - b - -
11/06/90 99 .67 85.02 14.77 0.15 L . - - - - - - -
01/04/91 95.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 -~ - -- = - - - -- -
44/03/9¢ 99.67 RR.18 1153 0.05 - - - - - - - == -
07/02/91 99.67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - - — - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.67 85,03 14.84 .27 - - - - - - - - --
01/02/92 99,67 84 .86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - e -
04/07/92 99.67 87.73 12,17 .29 - - “ - - B - - -
08/13/92 99.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 wm - - e - - - - -
12/03/92 99.67 84.44 15,85 0.78 - - - - - - - - -
03725793 99.67 §8.89 10.78 - - e - - - - . - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12.27 0.25 -- -- -- - - w - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.23 13.68 .32 wa - - - - - - . -
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14,00 0.24 - e - - - - . - -
03/08/94 99.67 87.83 11.84 - e - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.67 £7.58 1201 0.03 - - - - - - - - "
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - — . - . - e — . -
11/14/94 99 67 85.61 14,06 - -- 140,000 12,000 36.000 2.400 17,000 - - -
05/15/95 99.67 89.72 9.95 - . <50} <{}.5 <}, 5 <003 <435 - - e
08/04/93 99.67 88.53 11.14 - - - - - - - - i -
F1/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - - 100,000 6,600 34,000 2,700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 10.00 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -- -
05/29/96 99.67 89.37 10.30 - - 130,000 8.800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <300 - -
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 e -- -- - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.67 87.66 12.04 -- = 150,600 7,460 33,000 2,400 14,0600 <500 = -
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 911 -- - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.67 88.09 11.5% - - 149,000 11,000 38.000 3,200 18,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 - - 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 - --

G-0260.x1sH383110 9 As of G2/27/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Servige Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

sty GO gallansy k) (opk

MW-8 (cont)

11/25197 99.67 82.62 17.03 - - 290,000° 15,000 74,000 7,400 36,000 3.600 - -
02/25/98 99.67 89.64 10.03 - - -- - o - - - - -
05/21/98 99.67 90.26 9.41 - - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,200 9,800 560 - -
0%/19/98 99 .67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.67 83.00 16.67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,600 2,300 15,000 3,100 - -
02/12/99 99.67 £9.15 10.52 - - - - - - - a - -
05/10/99 99.67 88.72 10.95 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800 <2.500/<3337 - -
09/62/99 99 67 £9.40 10.27 - - - - - - . - - -
02/03/00 99.67 88.22 11.45 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.67 88.77 1090 0.00 0.00 31000 2,200 12,000 <100 8,400 1,900 - -
08/02/006" 99.67 87.42 12.25 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - -
11/09-10/00" 99.67 86.73 12.94 0.00 0.00 63,100 2,330 17.200 1.520 11,300 <250 - -
o2/08/01" 99.67 86,42 13.25 0.00 0.00 - - - - - .- " -
0542/01" 99.67 85.51 14.16 0.00 0.00 79,400 120 18.900 <2500 13,400 47.6 - -
agngoL’ 99.67 34.08 15.59 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - " - - -
117264017 99 67 36.07 13.60 0.00 0,00 48,000 640 £0.000 980 8,500 <100 - -
02/22/027 99.67 89 16 10.51 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 99.67 86.61 13.06 0.00 0.00 62,000 1,100 14,000 1,300 9,600 <200 - -
08/29/02' 99.67 86.11 13.56 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99.67 86.63 13.04 0.00 0.00 57.000 590 11,000 1,200 10,000 <50 - -
02/28/03 99.67 £9.59 10.08 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 99.67 88.67 11.00 0.00 4.00 13,000 100 650 270 2.100 <45 - -
08/22/03" 99.67 86.97 12.70 .00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-LANNUALLY . - - - -
11/24-25/03" 99.67 86.39 13.28 0.00 0.00 64,000 450 17.000 1,300 9,900 <5 - -
02/27/04 99.67 89.46 10.21 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04"7 99.67 86.87 12.80 0.00 0.00 18.000 140 2,100 340 4,400 <3 - -
08/26/04 99,67 85.82 13.85 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04" 99.67 26,22 13.4% 0.00 0.00 67.000 250 13,000 1,000 6,300 <10 - -
02/11/05 99.67 88.75 10.92 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" 99 67 89.29 10.38 .00 0.00 15.000 120 920 390 2,500 <l - -
08/31/03 99.67 86.51 12.76 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/30/05" 99.67 86.63 13.02 0.00 0.00 32,000 88 5,600 550 4,000 <10 - -
02/27/06 99.67 89.46 10.21 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - ) -

9-0260 xIs/4385110 18 As of 02/27/06



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9

10/27/88 -
(1/03/89 -
04/06/8% 101,
06/28/89 101,
H3/89 L
O1/64/90 [REA
04/03/90 101,
07/03/90 101,
11/06/90 101.
01/64/91 101

04/03/91 i0l.
07/02/91 10,
10/02/91 101,
01H02/92 101.
04/07/92 191,
08/13/92 HH.
12/03/92 101

03/25/93 101
06/23/93 101,
09721793 101.
12/062/93 101,
(3/08/94 101,
(46/13/94 10t

10/04/94 101

11/14/94 101.
05/15/95 101,
08/04/95 101,
11728/93 101,
02/20/96 101

03/25/96 101

08/27/96 131,
11722096 101

02/18/97 101,
05/23/97 103

08/04/97 101,

9-0260.x1sH385110

15
15
i5
15
15
15

5

A5

13
15
135
]

13

A3

15
15
15
13

13

15
A5

3
13
15
15

15
5

15

13

15

A5

12.63
12.46
14.04
14.61

14.59
13.75
13.84
15.42
15.37
12.27
14,17
15.08
13.65
13.84
15.50
16.66
11.48
12.83
1431
1470
12.63
13.65
15.20
i4.25
10.64
11.89
13.92
10.61
10.81
12.90
12,88
9.66

12.33
13.00

50,000 2,000 9,900
55.000 670 8,900
100,000 510 4,500
130,000 540 8.000
83,000 600 4,600
32,000 1.600 3,400
100,000 520 5,400
59,000 1.100 5.600
130,000 1,500 7,600
100,600 3,300 8,200
45,000 1,300 3,600
220,000 540 3.200
54,000 1,900 3,400
49,000 800 780
180,600 2,600 5.4060
42,000 1,400 2,704
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
41,000 1,600 1,760
71.000 2,700 3.600
78,040 1.800 3,800
73,000 2,600 2,200
11

14,000
16.000
13,0060
17,000
14,000
16,000
16,000

13,000

20,000

14,000

7.100

18,040

9,100

3,600

11,000

370

As of 02/27/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

T
P

MW-9 (cont)

11/25/97 106,13 84.03 17.12 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 101.15 88.46 12.69 - - 34,000 150 510 1.300 6,400 <250 - -
05/21/98 101.15 91.01 1014 - - - - - - - “ - -
08/19/98 101,15 86.05 15.10 - - 42,000 <50 330 890 4,200 <250 - -
11/19/98 101.15 85.18 15.97 - - - . - - - - - -
02/12/99 101.15 89.90 11.25 - - 13.000 <100 200 560 2.200 <500 - o
05/10/99 101.15 88.81 12.34 - o 16,9060 <30 112 506 1,850 <500/<20 - -
09/02/49 101.15 89.81 11.34 - - 7,200 <25 <25 183 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101.15 88.93 12.22 - - 11,000 68 22 380 1,000 66 o w
05/09/00"° 10115 £9.55 11.60 0.00 .00 - - -~ - - - - -
08/02/00"° 101.15 88.10 13.05 0.00 .00 3.400° 41 10 <5.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/00" 101.15 87.51 13.64 .00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01" 101.15 87.09 14.06 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -- -
0s/02/01"° 101.15 86.20 14.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 101.15 %5.03 16.12 0.00 0.00  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/26/01°° 1135 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - - -
2/22/02" 101.15 90.20 10.93 £.00 0.00 5,300 <10 4.5 79 190 <20 . -
05/24/02" 10115 87.52 13.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - " -
08/29/m2"° 101.15 86.73 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <50 2.7 80 37 <25 - -
11/29/42 101,15 87.27 13.88 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10,47 0.00 0.00 6,300 <100 1t 130 210 <100 - -
05/30/03 101.15 89.54 11.61 0.00 8.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
08/22/03" 10115 $7.64 13.51 0.00 6.00 5,500 1 5 150 38 <5 - -
11/24-25/03 10t.15 87.21 13.94 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04" 101.15 90.60) F0 S5 0.00 0.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 39 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 101.15 £7.4% 13.67 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04"7 101.15 86.37 14.78 0.00 0.00 2.400 <0.5 1 19 4 <0.5 - -
11/29/04 10115 86,74 14.41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/11/05" 101.15 86.44 1171 .00 0.00 6,200 <1 5 84 35 <l - -
06/16/05 101,15 89.74 14.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/31/03 101.15 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
1§/30/05 101.15 90.20 10,95 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - -
02/27/06" 101.15 90,20 10.95 9.00 0.00 20,000 <] 23 360 1,000 <1 - ' -

9-0260 xisMH385110 i2 : As of 02/27/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{mist).

MW-10

H/27/88 - -- - - - <500 26 13 <5.0 <3.0 “ - "
01/65/89 - £9.72 12.64 - - <1,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 - - -
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38 - == - - - h s - - -
06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - -- <500 <{.5 <3 <45 <0.5 - - -
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 s e -
01/64/90 102.36 §8.61 13.73 -~ - <50 0.5 1.1 <(.5 b7 - - -
04/03/90 102.36 89.50 12.86 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <(0.5 -- - --
07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - -- - - -- - - " "
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - -- -- - : - -- - . -
(11/04/91 102.36 88.38 13.98 - e <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 P = -
04/03/91 102.36 92,37 9.7% - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 102.36 94.08 12.28 - - - - - had - - e -
10/02/9% 102.36 87.83 14.33 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 102.36 g8.76 13.60 - v <50 <{.3 <.5 <{.3 <{}.5 - - .
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 1.83 - = - - - - - e - --
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.95 - -- o - - - - - - -
12/63/92 1042.36 88.40 13.96 - e - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 i02.36 93.91 8.43 - - <30 <0.5 <().5 <().3 <1.3 i - -
066/23/93 102.36 91.03 “1E60 - - - e - -- - -- - -
09/21/93 102.36 89.31 13.32 - - wa - - -- -- - -~ -
12/02/93 102.36 89.36 13.27 - - = - - - - - - -
03/08/94 102.36 9151 10.85 e -- <50 <0.5 <(.5 <().5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 162.36 - - - - - -- - - e - - e
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - e - - - - - -
11/14/94 102.36 90.56 11.80 - - <30 <43 <{).5 <{1.5 <{.5 e - -
03/15/95 102.36 93.38 8.98 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
08/04/93 102.36 91.92 10,44 - - <50 <.5 <0.5 <().3 <0.5 = - -
§1/28/95 102.36 88.81 13.55 - -- <30 1.6 0.8t <15 <().5 <().6 - -
02/20/96 102.36 93.84 8.52 -- - <30 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <(.5 <5.0 = --
(15/29/96 102.36 93.16 9.20 - -- <50 <{.3 <45 <Q.3 0.9 <3.0 - -
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <5.0 - --
11/22/96 102.36 984 11.52 e -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ¢ <5.0 - -
02/18/97 132.36 93.87 249 -- - <50 0.7 <(}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 - --
05/23/97 102.36 91.48 10.88 -- o <50 <(0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.3 <5.0 v --
08/04/97 102.36 §9.07 13.29 - - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 - e

9-0260 x1s/#385110 i3 As of 02/27/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boutevard
Hayward, California

DATE. -

MW-10 (cont)

11/25/97 102.36 £9.06 13.30 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 7.82 “ - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 <25 - --
05/21/98 102.36 96.22 6.14 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
0R/19/98 102.36 90.62 11.74 - - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <23 - -
11/19/98 102.36 88.96 13.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 102.36 93.94 8.42 - - <50 <5 <05 <5 <().5 <2.5 . -
05/Hy99 102.36 92.14 10.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/2/99 102.36 93.13 9.23 - - <50 <0.,5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/03/00 10236 INACCESSIRLE - - . - - - - - - -
05/09/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/02/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11/09-10/00 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
92/08/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
03/02/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
08/28/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
11726/01 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - -- - -
02/22/02 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - - - - - -
05/24/02 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING - . . - -
08/29/02 102.36 88.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50) <0150 <{).50 <0).50 <i.3 <2.5 - -
13/29/02 102.36 £9.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <.50 <0.50 <50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 102.36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <235 - -
05/30/03"7 102.36 92.37 999 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.3 <0).3 <0.3 <().5 <05 - -
08/22/03' 517 102.36 50.54 11.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <05 <15 <3 <0.5 -- -
11724-25/03" 102.36 89.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 (0.5 - -
02/27/04"7 102.36 94.32 .04 0.00 .00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
06/21/04" 102.36 91,63 10.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 " -
08/26/04" 102.36 88.56 13.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.% <A).5 <03 <0.5 - -
11729/04"7 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <03 P -
02/11/05'"7 16236 92.49 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/05"7 102,36 93.08 9.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3 <(i.3 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 - -
08/31/05" 10236 90.09 12.27 0.00 0.00 <30 <9.5 <9.5 <i}.5 <0.5 <413 - -
18/30/05" 102.36 89.44 12.92 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 - -
02/27/06" 102.36 93,54 8.82 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 0.5 <0.5 - ' -

9-0260.x[s/#385110 4 As of 02127106



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

ppb) - ppb) PP

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 - - 60,000 36,000 13,000 2,500 12,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 85.36 4.6 - - 14,000 4,200 1,400 240 1.300 - - -
(1/04/90 99,97 85.42 14.53 - - £2,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,600 - - -
04/03/90 96,97 86.13 13.82 - - 78.000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
H7/3/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - . 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 9997 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - =
01/04/91 99.97 85.09 14.88 .30 - - - - - - - B -
04/03/91 99.97 29.22 1.75 0.21 - 340,600 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - -
07/02/41 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 . 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
10/62/%1 99.97 8437 15.60 - - - - - - - - - -
01/92/92 99,97 85.46 14.51 - - 77,000 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,006 - - -
04/07/92 99,97 86.84 13.13 - - - - - - - = - -
08/13/92 99 97 82.53 17.04 - - - - - - - -- - -
12/03/92 99.57 83.98 15.59 - - - - - - -~ - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9.800 - - -
03/08/94 99.57 87.87 11.70 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - - - - -- - - -
10/04/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE’® - - - - - - -- - - -
F1/14/94 99.37  INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99.57 89,55 10.02 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 59.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3,000 1.800 6,100 . - -
11/28/93 99,57 82.85 16.72 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 99.57 89.57 10.00 - - 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99,57 88.43 .14 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500 260 - -
11/22/96 99.57 87.47 12.10 - - - - - " - - - -
02/18/97 99.57 90.34 9.23 - i 42,000 7,100 3.100 830 4,200 510 - -
045/23/97 99,57 $7.29 12.28 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 99.57 86.72 12.85 - - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9900 6,900 - -
11/25/97 99,57 85.71 13.86 - - - . - - - - - -
02/25/8 99.57 82.55 £7.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4,400 5.000/5,300° - -
05/21/48 99.57 £8.40 .17 . - - - - - - -- - -
08/19/98 99.57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 18.35 . - 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
02/12/99 99,57 88.15 11.42 - - 4.200 580 41 220 470 <50 - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 15 As of 02/27/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.-11 {cont)

05/10/99 99,57 87.01 12.56 o - - - - - - - - --
09/02/99 99.57 84.83 14.74 - - 5,150 496 43.6 150 405 <250 - -
02/03/00 99.57 87.23 12.34 - -- 14,000 3,400 150 860 1.500 <250 - -
05/09/00"° 99.57 £7.24 1233 0.00 0.00 - s - - - -- - -
08/02/00" 99.57 85.52 14.03 0.00 (.00 7,100 2,900 61 <20 1,200 <100 - o
11/09-10/00" 99,57 8485 14.72 0.00 04.00 - - - - - - - -
0200801 99.57 84.68 14.89 0.00 0.00 18.100" 4,300 P46 743 819 <250 - .
05/02/01"° 99.57 83.82 £5.75 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - .
08/28/01" 96,57 82 .55 17.02 0.80 0.00 2.900" 600 35 120 9t 100 - -
1126/01"° 9957 84.90 14.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/22/02" 99,57 88.00 1157 0.00 0.00 7,700 710 61 370 500 <20 - -
05/24/02"° 99.57 84.81 14.76 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMLANNUALLY ~ - - - -
08/29/02"° 99.57 84.41 15.16 0.00 0.00 14,000 1,300 82 630 910 <20 - -
182902 99,57 84.82 14.75 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - . -
02/28/03 99.57 87.97 11.60 0.00 0.00 5,100 600 95 150 390 <50 - --
05/30/03 99.57 87.17 12.40 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY " - - - -
0822037 99.57 85.14 14.43 0.00 .00 25.000 3,000 980 1,200 2.000 7 - -
11/24.25/03 99.57 84.52 15.03 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04" 99.57 §9.79 9.78 0.00 0.00 10,000 970 570 430 1,100 1 - .
06/21/04 99.57 85.51 14.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - . .
08/26/04"7 99.57 84.44 15.13 0.00 0.00 22,000 1,500 790 1,600 2,200 4 - -
11/29/04 99 57 84.75 14.82 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/11/05"7 99,57 87.59 11.98 0.00 0.00 18,000 830 310 680 1,500 | - -
06/16/05 99.57 87.86 11.71 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/31/05"7 9957 85.99 13.58 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,200 740 1,100 1.800 4 - -
11/30/03 99.57 85.51 14.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27:06" 99.57 88.27 11.39 0.00 0.00 18,000 700 340 10 1,300 3 - -
MW-12

06/28/89 - 85.54 14.10 e - 55,000 30,000 21,000 2,900 19,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 85.34 14.30 - - 170,000 30,000 23.000 2,700 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99,64 §5.29 14.35 - - 110,000 24,000 19,000 2,300 12,000 - - ' -
04/03/90 99.64 86.03 13.59 - - 89,000 41,000 28,000 3,300 17,000 - — -
07/03/90 99.64 8587 13.77 - - 170,000 27.000 20,000 2,200 12,000 - - -

9-0260 xis/#385110 1 As of 02/27/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Appb) o (pb

MW-12 (cont)

11/06/90 99.64 §4.45 15.19 0.06 - 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.64 - 14.52 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.64 - 10.91 - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/91 99.64 - - - - 170,000 39,000 17.000 2,400 14,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.64 - £3.5 - - - - - - - - - -
HOA2/91 99.64 - 14.93 - - 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.64 85.19 14.45 - - - - - - = - - -
04/07/92 99.64 86.59 13.05 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.22 81.83 17.39 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.22 83.88 15.34 - - 2,400,000 19.000 21,000 14,000 110,000 - - -
03/25/93 99,22 88.85 10.37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.22 87.01 12.21 - - 110,600 30,000 19.000 2,000 12,000 - - -
03/08/94 99.22 87.27 11.95 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99,22 86.87 12.35 - - 62.000 6,600 6.900 2,400 9,900 - -~ -
10/04/94 99.22  INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.22  INACCESSIBLE' - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/05 99.22 89.16 10.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.22 87.62 11.60 o - - - - —~ - - - -
11/28/95 99.22 82.59 16.63 - - 110.000 26,000 22.060 2,300 12,000 1.100 - -
02/20/96 99.22 88.12 1110 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.22 87.74 11.48 - - 126,000 18,000 18.000 2.000 11,000 710 - -
08/27/96 99.22 86.72 12.50 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.22 86.30 12.92 - - £60,000 24,000 22,000 1.900 11.000 980 - -
02/18/97 99.22 90.02 9.20 - - - - - - — - - -
05/23/97° 99.22 87.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27.000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6.200 - -
08/04/97 99.22 86.64 12.58 - - 130,000 23,000 28.000 2,700 13,000 11,000 - -
11/25/97 99.22 85.30 13.92 - - 290.000° 53,000 31,000 6,400 30,000 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99.22 $1.01 1821 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99.22 §8.04 11.18 - - 150,000 14,000 16,000 1.800 250 66.000/69,000" - -
08/19/98 99.22 80.82 18.40 - - - - - ~ - - - -
11/19/98 99.22 81.24 §7.98 - - 68,000 15.000 10,600 2,000 8,800 14,000 - -
02/12/99 99.22 84.27 14.95 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.22 86.75 12.47 - - 72,600 9.920 8,100 1.600 7480 25.800/32,5007 - -
09/02/99 99.22 85.37 13.85 - - - - - - - - - -
2/3/000 99.22 86.77 12.45 - - - - - - - e - -

§-0260 .x1s/H#385110 17 As of 02/27/G6



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21993 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE R e g iy ppb) b ek by

MW.12 {cont)

05/09/00" 99,22 86.96 12.26 0.00 0.00 27.000° 7,800 4,000 <100 6,600 6,100 - -
08/02/00%° 99,22 8537 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00 9922 84.73 14.49 0.00 0.00 46,400 9,550 5,470 1,240 7.660 5,150 - -
02/08/01"° 99.22 84.43 14.79 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01"° 99.22 23.49 15.73 0.00 0.00 94,000 8.720 3,630 <2.500 £.800 1,410 - .
08/28/01" 99.22 82.16 17.06 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - . - - .
11726/01°° 9922 84.27 14.95 .00 6.00 5,000 770 72 150 470 230 - -
02/22/02° 99.22 87.43 1179 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02' 99.22 84,42 14.80) 0.00 0.00 52,000 5,200 4,500 1.800 8,300 999 . -
08729702 9922 §4.24 14.98 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY v - . - -
11/29/02 99.22 8469 14.53 0.00 0.00 40,000 4,900 3,800 1,100 7,000 1,000 - -
02/28/03 99.22 87.81 11.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03" 99.22 86.97 12.25 0.00 £.00 46.000 4,300 3,100 1,400 7,500 670 - .
08/22/03 99.22 85.16 14.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
111242510377 99,22 84.62 14.60 0.00 £.00 45,000 5,200 3,100 1.400 £.400 480 - -
02/27/04 99.22 88.16 11.06 0.00 0.06  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04"7 99.22 85.39 13.83 0.00 0.00 53,000 6,100 5,400 1,800 11,000 370 - -
08/26/04 99.22 85.30 13.92 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-AANNUALLY - - - - -
11720/04"7 99.22 85.70 13.52 0.00 0.00 62,000 7.300 5.700 1,600 12.000 370 - -
02/11/05 96.22 88.35 10.87 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
06/16/05" 99,22 88.20 11.02 0.00 .00 49,000 3,400 4,100 1,600 7,900 180 - -
08/3 1/05 99.22 86.76 12.46 £.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - .- - - -
11/30/05 9922  UNABLE TO LOCATE - - " - - n - - - -
02/27/66 9922 . 88.26 10.96 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW.13

06/28/89 - 45.25 13.22 - - 54,000 12.000 10,000 1,900 15,000 - - -
10/03/89 - 84.93 13.54 - - 120,000 10,000 10,000 2,300 15.000 - - -
$1/04/90 98.47 84.83 13.64 - - 87,000 6,800 10.000 2,000 12,000 - - -
04/03/90 98.47 $5.52 12.95 - - 53,000 12,080 14.000 2.900 17.000 - " .
07/03/90 98.47 85.42 13.05 - - 90.000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,6060 - - -
11/06/90 98.47 84.35 14,12 - - - " - - - - . .
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 - - 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/63/91 98.47 £7.06 11.41 - - » - - -

G-0260.x1s/4385110 18 As of 02127/06



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

DATE o0 g s, A ) galtons) U pph) L pp ) pph) (Bph) P

b

MW.-13 {cont)

07/02/91 98.47 85.30 13.17 - - 120,000 12,000 13,000 2.500 14,000 = - -
10/02/91 98.47 84.23 14.24 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 98.47 84.34 14.13 0.03 -~ - -- - - - - - -
04/07/92 98.47 85.41 13.66 - - - - -~ -~ - - - ' -
08/13/92 98.47 8421 14.26 = - 84,000 7,400 11,0060 2,600 13.000 - wn --
12/03/92 98.47 83.65 14.82 - -~ -- - - b - - - -
03/25/93 98.47 §7.74 10.73 - n 97.000 5.200 2,500 7.208 12,000 o -~ --
06/23/93 H8.47 B6.50 11.67 -- -- - - - - - -- - -
09/21/93 98.47 8539 13.08 - - 20,000 7.600 9.000 2,960 14,000 - - --
12/42/93 98.47 85.02 13.45 -- - -- -- - - - -- - "
03/08/94 98.47 86.72 1575 wa -~ 78,000 5,300 7.600 2,600 16.000 - - --
06/13/94 98.47 86,17 12.30 -~ - - - - -- - - - -
13/04/94 98.47 §4.29 14.18 - - 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 -- - -
11/14/94 9847 85.85 12.62 - - - - - - - - -~ -
05/15/95 98.47 88,54 9.93 - - - - - - e -- -- -~
08/04/95 98.47 87.39 11.08 o - 47,000 7,700 10,600 2,900 10,000 - - --
11/28/95 98.47 §5.52 12,95 - -- SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/20/96 68.47 88.61 9.86 - -~ 59.000 5,500 5,500 2,900 8,800 <120 - --
03/29/96 98.47 8817 10,39 - e un - n an e - -- -~
08727196 98.47 86.50 11.97 . - 63,000 3,500 2.800 2,200 6,900 200 - o
11/22/96 98.47 £6.76 11.71 -- - - - = = - - - -
02/18/97 98.47 89.31 9.16 - - 69.000 4,500 4,100 2.500 7.900 310 -- --
05/23/7 98.47 86.91 11.56 e - - = - - - -- wu -
08/04/97 98.47 86.32 12,15 -- - 61,000 5,700 5.100 3,600 9,200 236 - -
11725197 98.47 §5.35 1312 - - - - - - - - -- --
02/25/98 98.47 §7.96 HL51 - - 42,000 3.800 1.000 2,000 5,000 <250 -- --
05/21/98 98.47 g9.12 935 = - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - o 37,008 1,600 440 1900 4,500 <230 - -
T1/19/98 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - - -- - - - -- --
02/12/99 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - - - = - - -- -- -- -
03/26/99 98.47 8917 9.30 - e 30,800 473 101 1.430 2.800 106 - -
05/10/99 98.47 §7.74 10.73 - -- - - -- - - - e -
09/02/99 98.47 87.48 10,99 - -- 87,000 2,610 19,100 1,510 12,000 <2300 -- -
02/03/00 98.47 88.02 10.45 -- - 2,900 200 16 200 340 68 - -
03/09/00 98.47 87.95 10,52 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothili Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)

BR/02/00 98.47 86.69 11.78% 9.00 0.00 1,600° 15 4.1 7.3 160 <13 - -
11/09-10/00 98.47 86.18 12.29 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/1 98 47 85.76 12.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01 98.47 84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - .
08/28/01 9847 DRY - - - - -- - - - - - -
11/26/01 0847 DRY - - - - - - - - . i -
02/22/02 9847 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - - -
05/24/02 98.47 86.06 12.41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMEANNUALLY - - - - -
08/29/02 98.47 85.57 12.90 0.00 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11729/02 9%.47 85.86 12.61 0.00 4.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - "
02/28/03 98.47 88 .48 9,99 $.00 0.00 340 <5.0 0.94 0.52 5.0 <10 - -
05/30/03 98.47 TNACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
08/22/03' " 98.47 %6.47 12.00 0.00 0.00 770 10 2 8 2 <05 - -
F1/24-25/003 98.47 85.85 12.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
027270047 98.47 87.94 10.53 0.00 0,00 2.300 27 7 14 10 <5 - -
06/21/04 98.47 86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- v -
08/26/04 98.47 85,23 13.22 .00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
11/26/04 98.47 DRYY AT 13.530 FELT - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/05 98.47 85.63 12.84 0.00 0.00 NOTSAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
06/16/08 98.47 88.28 10.19 0.00 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - e - -
08/31/05 9847 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WEEL - - - " - - -
11/30/05 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27/06 98.47 INACCESSIBLE - UNABLE TO LOCATE - - - - - - - -
MW-14

08/29/90 - 78,29 21.39 - " 970 4.0 2.0 0.7 2.0 - - 1.0
11/06/90 - 78.06 21.62 - - 920 10 10 4.0 9.0 n - -
01/04/91 99,68 77.99 21.69 - - 1.000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - - -
$4/03/91 99.68 80,15 19.53 - - 1,200 380 60 7.0 18 - - -
07/02/91 99.68 78.75 20.93 - - 460 27 1.0 1.2 1.0 . - -
10/02/91 99,68 78.16 2152 - - 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 18 - - -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 24 1.5 6.2 18 - - ' -
04/07/42 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <0).5 b4 <0.5 1.2 - - -
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 1.2 <0.§ 0.9 - e .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 (cont)

12/03/42 99.68 78.01 21.67 - - 230 1.3 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 99.68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 13 1.7 - - -
06/23/93 9468 79,74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 -- -- --
09/21/93 99.68 79.03 20.63 - - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 o - -
12/02/93 99 68 78.63 2105 - - 900 0.8 7.0 3.0 7.0 - -- -
03/08/94 99.6% 79.63 20.03 - - 1,700 2.4 77 5.6 14 - - -
06/13/94 99.68 79.47 20.21 - - 730 0.8 2.0 3.2 57 - - -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 34 34 <0.5 2.0 - - --
11/14/94 99.68 79.68 20.00 - - 9,900 620 £.608 120 920 - - -
05/15/95 99.68 £1.19 18.49 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
08/04/95 99 68 80.30 19.38 - - 1.000 170 58 6.6 20 -- - -
11/28/95 99,68 79.35 20.33 . -- 1.500 300 72 65 190 <6.0) - -
02/20/96 99.68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <548 - -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1,600 170 39 5.0 21 6.3 - .
08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19.79 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 . -
£1/22/96 99 68 80.13 19.55 - - 620 49 13 7.2 22 210 - -
02/18/97 99.68 82.37 17.31 - . 190 14 9.6 3.1 15 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99 68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 I8 16 3.4 7 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 99 68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 8.3 7.9 4.1 1 <5.0 - .
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 19.77 - - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99 68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 ' 10 7.0 22 23 - -
05/21/98 99.68 81.90 17.78 - - 8.300 1.400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/159/98 99.68 80.35 10,33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 . -
F1/19/98 99 68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0).5 <03 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 $1.36 18.32 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.3 - -
1#5/10/99 99 68 80.57 19.11 - - 1,930 254 412 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 - -
09/02/99 99.68 79,57 20.11 - - 647 38.1 1.45 <05 1.32 10.8 - -
02/03/00 99.68 80.80 [8.88 - - UNABLE TO SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99.68 £0.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 22 1.3 1.3 13 . -
08/02/00 99.68 79.99 19.69 0.00 .00 80" 12 1.8 {85 1.2 3.1 " -
11/09-10/00 99.68 79.49 20,19 0.00 .00 92.3 <0.500 0.921 <0.500 <0.560 <2.50 -- --
02/08/01 99 68 79.01 20.67 .00 0.00 728" 33.7 <500 <5.00 <300 <250 - -
05/02/01 99 68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.33 - -
08/28/01 9968 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 g3 1.7 0.64 <0).50 <050 26 - -
1E/26/01 99,68 7913 20,55 0.00 0.00 240 2.8 <30 <0.58 <13 <2.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-(260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Appb) o ppb) Pl b, {ppb). (pph). : . (ppt

MW-14 (cont)

02/22/02 99.68 8041 1927 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 35 5 <20 - e
05/24/02 9968 79.98 19.70 0.00 .00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <20 - -
08/29/02 99,68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98 <(.50 2.3 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 99.68 78.98 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 Y} 1.8 0.62 26 <2.3 - -
02/28/03 99,68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0 0.54 <{1.50 <15 <10 - -
05/30/03"7 99.68 30,58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 159 7 4 8 <0.5 - -
ag/2/03"7 99,68 79.96 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.6 <0.5 - "
11/24-25/03" 99,68 7914 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02:/27/04" 99.68 80.48 19.20 4.00 0.00 330 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
06/21/04"" 99.68 79.66 20.02 0.00 0.00 <50 1 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 - -
0826047 99.68 79.08 20.60 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.,5 - .
F1/29/04" 99.68 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 57 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02/11/08" 949 68 80.10 19.58 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
06/16/05" 99,68 80.94 18.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <D.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/05"7 99.68 80.05 19.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <415 <().5 <5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/05 9968 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL . - - . - - -
02/27/06 99,68 INACCESSIBLE - WELL BOX FLOODED - - - - - - - -
MW.15

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 - . -
1 10690 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 40 5.0 45 63 - . -
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 28 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 - - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 . - -
10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1.100 50 <{1.5 40 33 . - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 <0.5 30 30 . - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1000 64 o9 7 4.4 - - .-
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 13.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 " - .
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - - 7,300 34 <0.5 85 160 - - -
09/21/93 96.06 79.74 16,32 - - 1,500 39 <05 32 33 " - ' -
12/02/93 96,06 79.49 16.57 - - 990 28 4.0 3.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 - - 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 - " -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(i) allods) b))y ety ek i

MW-15 (cont)

10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 11 10 2.2 12 - - -
11/14/94 96,06 81.86 14.20 " - 450 27 2.4 2.2 4.2 - - -
05/15/93 96,06 82.68 13.38 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <f1.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 96.06 81.13 14.91 - - <50 0.6 <13 <0.5 0.8 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16,12 . . <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1.600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96° 96.06 - - - - - " - - . N — B
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <15 6.1 12 7.2 - -
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - . <50 <15 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <50 - -
08/04/97 96.06 80.5% 15.48 - - 60 1.3 <0.5 <().5 11 <80 - s
11/25/97 96.016 80.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <{1.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/9% 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4.300 27 <10 37 46 <50 . o
05/21/98 96.06 83.00 12.97 - - 430 25 <413 23 12 <25 - -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 £4.90 - . <50 <15 <{1.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <25 w -
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 96.06 $1.67 14.39 - - <30 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.4 - -
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <f.5 <0.5 <3.0 - -
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - - 480 2.5 <1.0 2.6 1.4 <3.0 - -
05/09/00 96,06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <(.50 )50 <0.50 <25 - -
08/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <(1.50 <0.30 <0.50 <25 - -
11/09-10/00 96.06 8054 15.52 0.00 0.00 <300 <(1.560 <0500 <0.500 <1500 <2.50 - .
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 .00 92.6" 0.894 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 96.06 §1.44 14.62 .00 0,00 <50.0"? 0.830 <5.00 <5.00 5.94 <0.500 - -
(18/28/01 96.06 80.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
1126/01 96,06 80.63 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <13 <2.5 - -
02/2242 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 99 <1150 <0).50 <0150 <1.3 <2.5 - -
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14,61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - .
08/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0.00 0.00 <50 <0,50 <.50 <0).50 <15 <2.5 e -
05/30/03" 96.06 8186 14.20 (.60 0.00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
082203 96.06 81.00 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

11/24-25/03 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
62/27/04" 96.06 85.50 10.47 0.00 000 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 - -
06/21/04" 96.06 80.88 15.18 0.00 0.00 <50 <{1.5 «.5 <(.5 <5 <05 - -
08/26/64"7 96.06 80.74 15.12 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04"7 96.06 80.58 15.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <05 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <(.3 - -
021805 96.06 82.17 13.89 0.00 .00 <30 <0).3 <0.3 <5 <).5 <5 - -
06/16/05"7 96.06 82.11 13.95 0.00 0.00 <30 <15 <{1.5 <015 (.3 <0.5 - --
08/31/035 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - .
11/30/05" 96.06 80.34 15.72 0.00 0.00 <50 <0).,5 <().5 <0.3 <0.3 <015 - -
02/27/06" 96.06 82.87 13.49 0.00 0.00 <50 <5 <5 <15 <5 .5 -~ -
MW-16

08/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11.000 6.000 51 1,100 20 - . -
1 EA06/90 - 76.88 21.27 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1.300 540 - - -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 - - 16.000 6,800 820 1.300 1.500 - - -
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7,300 2,200 1800 4,900 - - -
07/02/91 98.15 77.47 20.68 - " 30,000 6.400 330 1,500 1,800 - - -
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 2418 - - 24,000 4,600 450 1.400 1.600 - - -
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 - - 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - -
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20,19 - - 40,000 5,000 980 1,100 2,100 - - -
08/13/92 98,13 77.38 20.77 - - 17,000 4.500 240 860 530 - . -
12/03/92 98.15 76.71 21.44 - - 39,060 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 - - -
03/25/93 98.15 79.32 18.83 - - 39,000 5.500 1,400 £90 2,000 . - -
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 19.72 - . 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - - -
09/21/93 98.15 7177 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
12/02/93 98.15 77.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 9500 220 - - -
03/08/94 98.15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,800 1,300 - - -
10/04/94 98.15 77.57 20,58 - - 39,000 9,700 630 1,300 3,300 - - -
11/14/94 98.15 78.03 20.12 - - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - ”
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 " __ »
0B/04/93 98.15 78.85 19.30 - . 23,000 6.200 1,900 1.500 4,500 - - -
1172895 98.15 77.73 20,42 w - 38.000 6,200 1,700 1.800 5,700 <120 - -
H2/20/96 98.15 $1.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6.600 2.200 2.400 7,300 <250 - w
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6,300 1.600 2,200 7.500 <250 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

D R fmsl) B BERRRn (1 illons) L {pphl s pp) T (pph {pph) " pph)- (ph)

MW.16 (cont)

08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250 - -
11/22/96 98.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1.500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 $0.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5.800 1.300 2.200 8,900 160 o -
05/23/97 98.15 18.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4.000 370 1.900 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 26,000 3,300 280 2,500 1,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,500 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <],100 - -
05/21/98 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5.100 1,200 2,300 8,200 560 - -
08/19/98 98.15 78.90 19.25 - - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.15 77.85 20.30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2.200 6,300 <1,000 - -
02/12/99 98.135 80.24 17.91 - - 11,000 1,100 81 810 470 130 - -
05/14/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - . 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 8,800 108/<66.7 -~ -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1.400 1.540 1,480 2,940 <500 - -
92/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47,000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 9915 80.58 18.57 0.00 0.00 15,000° 990 10 800 2.000 410 - -
08/02/00 99,15 79.57 19.58 0.00 0.00 10,000° 1,100 95 1.000 2,300 <130 - - -
11/09- /00 99.15 79.13 20,02 0.00 0.00 5.580 334 493 530 256 33.6 - .
02/08/01 99,15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25400 1,340 99.9 1,380 2,700 350 - -
05/02/01 99.13 79.44 19.71 .00 0.00 45,600 2.130 83.6 <2,500 7,460 13.3 - -
N8/28/01 9915 INACCESSIBLE -PAVEDOVER - - - i - - - - -
11/26/01 9915 TNACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
02/22/02 99.15 80.05 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,300 110 1.800 6,100 <30 - -
05/24/02 99,15 79.65 19.50 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 29 830 1,000 <20 - -
08/29/02 99.13 78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 9.800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
11/29/02 99.15 78.66 20.49 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 110 1,200 3,400 <10 - -
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 90 1000 3,300 <108 -- -
05/30/03" 99,15 80.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47,000 2,100 160 2,000 8.100 <3 . -
08/22/03" 99.13 79.59 19.56 5.00 0.00 235,000 1,300 94 1,200 3,200 2 - -
11/24-25/43"7 99.13 78.77 20.38 0.00 0.00 13,000 660 47 800 950 4 - -
02/27/04"7 99.15 8232 16.83 0.00 .00 20,000 L0000 76 1,000 3,100 3 - ' -
06/21/04" 99.15 $2.93 16,22 0.00 0.00 11,000 780 23 680 530 7 - -
08/26/04" 99.13 78.50 20.25 0.00 0.00 7,600 540 16 450 100 8 - -
11/29/04"7 99.15 78.83 2032 0.00 0.00 7.600 370 15 370 310 é - -
82/11/05"7 99 15 79.77 19.38 0.00 .00 42,000 1.800 120 1,800 6,900 3 - -
06/16/05"" 99.13 80.52 18.63 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 13 170 250 4 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

08/31/05" 99.15 79.72 19.43 0.00 0.00 30,000 1,800 100 1,800 5,700 3 - -
11/30/05" 99.15 78.48 20.27 0.00 0.00 £.600 370 27 400 620 8 - -
02/27/06"7 99,15 £6.22 18.93 0.00 0.00 4,600 110 9 120 220 7 - -
MW-17

08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - .
(3/25/93 106.00 83.86 22.14 - - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 $2.98 23.02 - - <5() <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 1.0 - - -
09/21/93 106.00 82.91 23.09 - . <5) <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.8 - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - . - - - - - - =
03/08/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 106.00 83.38 22.62 - - <50 1.2 1.1 <0.5 0.9 - - .
10/04/94 106,00 83.00 23.00 - - 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 3.1 - - .
11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 - - 550 22 120 8.9 84 - - -
05/15/95 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - . -
0BA4/95 106.00 83.63 22.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - w
11728795 106.60 83.03 22.97 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 106.00 84.22 2178 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 8428 2172 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 . -
08727596 106.00 83.57 22.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 81.18 22.82 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 .5 <50 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21.31 - - 140 14 11 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 22.25 - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 o -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <54 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 106.00 83.09 22.91 - - <50 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 146,00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 38 33 1.3 42 3.5 - -
05/21/98 106.00 95.39 10.61 - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 106.00 84.26 2174 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 - - <50 <0.5 (0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 . -
02/12/99 106.00 R4.16 21.84 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
05/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.07 - : -
09/02/99 106.00 83.54 22 .46 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0 - -
62/03/00 106.00 83.81 22.19 e - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -

9-0260.xis/H385110 26 . As of 02/27/106



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothilt Boulevard
Hayward, California

- {ppb)

{ppt):.

B

MW-17 (cont}
03/09/00
0R/02/00
11/09- /00
02/08/01
05/62/01
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02
11729412
02/28/03
05/30/03"
08/22/03"7
11/24-25/03"7
02/27/04"
06/21/04"
08/26/04"
11720/04"7
02/11/05"7
06/16/05'7
08/31/05'"7
1130/05"7
02/27/06"

MW-18

08/04/47
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
T1/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99

106.00
106.00
106.00
106,00
H36.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.00
136.60
106.00
106.00
106.00
106,00
106.00
106.00
106.00
106.030
106.60
106.00
106.00

9-0260 xis/H#385110

84.21
83.76
§3.43
£3.18
83.52
83.05
82.92
83.97
83.84
82.27
83.02
84.02
84,15
83.52
83.16
84.07
83.68
82,91
83.21
84.03
84.72
83.93
§3.45
84.44

21.79
22.24
22.57
22.82
22,48
22.95
23.08
22.03
2216
23.73
22.98
21.98
21.85
2248
22.84
21.93
2232
23.09
22.79
21.97
21.28
2203
22.3%
21.56

16.60
16.22
12,75
15.24
16.34
17.15
16.08
14.98

0.00
0.00
0.90
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
€.00
0.0¢
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60

0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
4.00
0.00

<30
<30
<1,000
<300
55.8
<30
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<350
<30
<50
<30
<30
<50
<54
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

66,000
90,000
60,000
70,000
93,000
62.000
48.000
54,700

27

<0.50
<0.50
<10.0
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<{.50
<50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.3
<15
<{1L.3
<{3.5
<(.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.%

8.600
8.500
6.600
4,700
4,900
5,600
3,700
3,250

6,100
6.000
4,000
1,800
1,700
2,300
2.400
1,770

<0.5¢
<0.50
<10.0
<0.560
<3.00
<0.50
<0.50
<{1.30
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<@.5
<{.5
<.5
<f.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<{(.5
<0.5

2.800
3,400
2,300
1,700
2,100
2,760
1,900
1,900

<(.50
<0.50
<10.0
<(.500
<5.00
(.50
<i.3
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<().5
<0.3
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5
<(1.5
<().5
<(1.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

12,000
14,0080
11,000
9.600
9.000
12,000
8.800
7.570

<25
<2.5
<50.0
<2.50
<(.500
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.3
<2.5
<2.3
<f.3
<{).5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<().3
i
<).5
0.7
0.6
<05

190
1,200
<120

880
<250
1,800
1,900

1,270/<66.7

As of 02/27/06




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytieal Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{bpb)

MW-18 {cont)
09/02/99
02/03/00
03/89/00
08/02/00
11/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/41
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"7
08/22/037
11724-25/03"7
02/27/04"
06/21/04"
08/26/04"
11/29/04"
02/11/05"7
06/16/05
08/31/05"
11730403
02/27/06"

P-1
08/13/92
12/03/192
03/25/93
02/11/05"
06/16/03"7
08/31/05"7

NP

86.43
86.43
86.43
86.43

9-0260 xIs/H385110

76.41
75.63
7748
77.23
78.06
77.48

15.86
13.91
13.93
15.25
15.85
16.27
16.15
17.03
16.64
14.93
1592
16.56
16.51
14,53
14.56
14.70
16.39
13.77
15.55
16.69
16.45
14.48
14.G6
15.08
16.01
13.63

10.02
10.80
8.95
9.20
8.37
895

0.00
4.00
Q.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.00
0.00
(.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.60
0.00
0.00
0.00
6.00
0.00
0.00

34,400 2,120 1,230
46,000 2,500 1100
30,000° 1.400 410
22,000° 1,200 480
29,500 1,130 474
51,600" 1,700 <300
57.800 1,040 104
32.000° 1,200 370
41,000 780 320
44,000 950 270
36,000 1.200 460
37.000 970 520
36.000 710 350
19,000 350 130
29,000 390 110
17.000 270 a7
23.000 120 19
18,000 200 29
30,000 180 40
25.000 360 27
27,000 380 30
26,000 450 44
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
27,000 440 57
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
31,000 440 81
110 4 0.6
33 <(.5 <(.5
<50) <05 <0.5

28

1,420
1,900
440
1,400
2,020
2,690
<2500
2,100
1,800
1.300
1,600
1,900
1,900
270
890
600
980
310
1,700
1,100
1,200
1,600

<0.5
<05
<0.5

5,460
8.800
4,700
5,800
6,270
8.H10
6.670
5,600
5.600
3.90¢
4.800
4,800
3,300
2,500
2,700
1,700
2,100
1,400
2.800
1,800
1,960
2,500
2,400

1,900

<(.5
<0.5

<500
<1.000
1,300
<130
333
<2500
201
790
<204
<100
<50
<50
<20
<200
<3
<t
<}
<1
<3
<3
<2
<1
<3

<1

As of 02/271700




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

L fmst) l'f)

P-1 {conth
11/30/08" 86.43 76,57 9,86 0.00
02/27/06" 86.43 77.48 8.95 0.00

EQUIPMENT BLANK
01/63/89 -- - - -
03/08/94 - - - -

TRIP BLANK

(H/05/89 -- - - -
10/03/89 - - - an
0104790 - - - -
04/03/90 - - - -
07/03/90 - - -- -
11/06/90 - -- - -
01/04/91 - - - -
04/03/91 -- - - -
07/402/% - - -- -
10/02/9t e - - -
01/02/92 -- - - -
04/07/92 - w - -
08/13/92 -- - - -
12/03/92 P - - -
63/25/93 - - - -
06/23/93 - - - -
09/21/93 - - - --
12/02/93 - - - -
03/08/04 - - - -
06/13/94 - - . -
10/04/94 - - - -
1114594 - - - -
05/15/95 - - - -
08/04/95 -- . - -
11/28/95 - e - -

9-0260.xis/#385110

0.00 60 <().5 <().5

6.00 310 3 0.9
- <1,000 <(.3 <0.3
- <50 1.0 1.4
- <1,000 <0.3 <).3
- <500 <0.5 <{).5
-- <50 <43 <15
e <50 <(.5 <0.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5
-~ <50 <0.3 <0.5
- <50 <15 <{15
e <50 <{).5 <(.5
-- <50 <0.5 <0.5
- <50 <0.5 <0.5
- <50 <f.5 <{.5
- <50 <03 <05
-- <50 <).5 <0.5
-- <50 <().5 <0.5
e <50 <(.5 <0.5
- <350 <f.5 <{}.5
we <54 <5 <(.3
- <50 <0.3 <0.5
-- <50 0.6 0.8
- <50 <f),3 <0).5
- <50 <{.5 <05
- <50 <{.5 <(.5
- <50 <().5 <0.5
- <50 <().5 <0).3
- <50 <0.5 <03

29

<0.5

<0.3
<0.3

<0.3
<{.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.3
<0.5
<(.3
<0.5
<{r.5
<{.5
<0.5
<0.5
<f).5
<03
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5

<0.3
<f).3
<{3.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.3
<{.5
<{}.5
<0.5
<().5
<{).5
<{L.5
<(.5
<(.5
<1.3
<0.3
<{.8
<0.5
6
<(),5
<{.5
<{}.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5

As of 02127106




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLLANK (cont)
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
03726199
05710499
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
(R/02/00
11/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
QA
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"
08/22/03"
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04"7
06/21/04"

9.0260 xls/#385110

<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<5{)
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50,0
<50.0
<50.0
<50

<30
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<30
<50
<30
<30
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<300
<(.50

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<(.50
<0.50
<{.5
0.5
<.5
<5
<{(.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{).5
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{).5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<03
<0.5
<{).5
<(.5
<(.50
<().50
<(.500
<{),500
<5.0¢
<(.50

<0.50
<0.30
<(.50
<0.50
<0.50
<050
<h3
<0.3
<0.3
<0.3

<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<{.5
<{.5
<(0.3
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.3
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{1.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.50
<0.50
<0.500
<0).500
<5.00
<0.50

<0.50
<0.50
<{.50
<0.50
<{).50
<0.50
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<f.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<{).5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<Q.5
<05
<0.5
<{1.5
<).5
<03
<{3.5
<0.5
<0.50
<(.50
<(2.500
<0.500
<5.00
<(.50

<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<13
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
4.9

<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.3
<2.5
<2.0
<5.0
<5.0
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.50
<2.50
<0.500
<2.5

<2.3
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.3
<2.5
<0.5
<0.5
<).5
<0.3
<03

As of 02/27/106




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

QA (cont)

08/26/04" - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.3 <05 0.5 <0.5 - -
117297047 - - . - w <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
02/11/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 .- -
06/16/05" - - - . - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/31/05" - - - a - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
11/30/05"7 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <3 <115 <0.5 <01.5 - -
02/27/06" - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -

9-0260.x8/4385110 31 As of 02/27/106



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS;

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrofeum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

(f1.) = Feet B = Benzene PCE = 1,2-Dichloroethane

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene {ppb} = Parts per billion

{msi} = Mean seca level I = Ethy! benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes NP = No Purge

SPHT = Scparate Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness MTRE = Methyl tertiary buty! ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

1
2
3
4
5

[

Repeat analysis.

Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Laboratory report indicates resuits were taken from both a jow level and a dituted analysis.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Confirmation run,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Labaratory teport indicates analyle was initially analyzed within hold time; however. due to instrument carryover, the sampie was reanalyzed outside the
method specified hofd time to confirm the carryover,

Laheratory report indicates gasofine Ca-C10,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Cé-C10.

Connected to remediation systen.

TOC was altered during removal of extraction system: unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Hose in well,

Well development performed.

9-0260.xIs/H3851 10 32

As of 02/27/06



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the Jaboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's imtials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management Jocated in Kettleman Hill, California.

N:\Californiaformsichevion-SCP-JAN 2006



/" GerTLer-Ryvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ChentFacility # Chevron #9-0260

Site Address:
City:

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

21995 Foothill Blvd,

Event Date:

1-t1-06

(inclusive)

Hayward, CA

Samplern.

Aason Cland]

119

well ID MW- Date Monitored: ‘LT 06 Well Condition: faY'a
Well Diameter 21 in
\olume 3/4"= G.0Z 1= 0.04 2= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth 7L-15 1 Factor (VF) 4= 086  5'=1.02 g'= 150  12°= 580
Depth 1o Water \ ! bt
xVF = x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Batler Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Batler Pressure Bailer _Qe_w:;ter: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocz ThiCkﬁessizﬂ.___X,__mﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos Skiramer { Absorbani Sock (circie one)
Other: \—/ Ami Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Weli: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to:

Siar Time (purge).
Sample Time/Date:

Y«

Weather Conditions:

Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:

Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? i yes, Time: olume:
Time Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.) (C!1F) (mv)
yal
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoaviall]  YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G{8I1 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
)
AN
/ \
N
\.
COMMENTS: A , N
NilVY
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address. 21995 Foothili Blvd. Event Date: 1% - 0b (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampier: ﬁ C lan d e
Well 1D MW- S~ Date Monitored: 7°29°0 G Weli Condition: @ii
Weli Diameter 21/ (_2:2 in. - -
Volume 3/4"= 0.0 1= (.04 2= 017 3= (.38
Total Depth \$ 524 Factor (VF) 4066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580 \
Depth to Water __\\.4 A n
xVF = ¥3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume. gal.
) . ) Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment Sampiing Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Sainless Steel Beiter Pressure Bait Depth 1o Waler: ft
Stack Pump ailer ‘\H?m%antmnihickness:w__m__m____ﬂ
Suction Pump Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {cicle one)
Other: U— Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gat
Waler Removed:
Product Transterred to:
W‘
Start Time (purge). Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: f Water Color: Gdor:
Purging Flow Rat§: pm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? I yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time veiume H Conduciivily eralure B.a. ORP
(2400 hr.) igal.) P (umhg (CTF (mgiL) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
VY- x vog viai YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(BD15)/BTEX+ MTBE (8260}
\ /-—""“‘"\\
AN —
N —
\

COMMENTE: Y{\ l O

\

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevies #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Addrese: 21996 Foéthill Bivd. Event Date: A 131-06 {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A, C,M riy
Welt 1D MW- fg Date Monitored: T %06 Welt Condition: OK
Well Diameter 2/ (g? in.
Volume S 007 =004 22017  I=038
Total Depth . sq ' Ecto{ (VF) o=066 5=i07 6= 150 12 5.30J

Depth 1o Water \S \3 & fi.

l“. Q ! WE s bb ® 3 %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: GI gal.

J——

. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: il
Stack Pump Discrele Bailet Hydrocarbon Toickness:_____. . %
Suction Pump T Other: Visual Confirmation/Description.

Grundlos e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed trom Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Translerred 1o

M
Start Time {purge}): Q}qg { Weather Conditions: Ka WA
Sample Time/Date: Tols! / '2'7f }‘9 é Water Colon b( oo Odor: Ak
. L L L -
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: 'Y l—\-q

Did well de-water? &5 If yes, Time: _@ bY volume: ¥l oal

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 h.) (gak.) p (g mhog/cm) F) {mgiL) mv)
0isT 2 1.29 _\¢ A2

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW G | b xvosviall YES HCL TTNCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS: \,)k'\\eé S L ¢ 7 > gl‘r.‘b LLM__Q\L_A\

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size: ,\

/



/" GerTLeR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientF acility # Chevron #9-0260 |

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: T,‘L?‘- 26 {(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A. Cluudlc
well 1D MW- T Date Monitored: 2 1% 0L Well Condition: QY
- Well Diameler 2 lc E n. - - - - .
Volume 14"= Q. 1"= 0.D4 2= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth \b. 27 1 Factor (VF) =066 E=107 6= 150 12'= 580 ‘
Depth to Water ! fi.
xVF = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal,
. . . Time Starled: (2400 brs)
Purge Equipment: Sampting Equipment: Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Balgr Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Sieel E%er Pressure Bailer ft
Stack Pump ' Discrete Bailer ness__ . *#
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/| ion:
Grunafos Skimmer / Absorpant Sock (circle one)
Other. Ami Removed from Skimumer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred 1o
MMMMM
Start Time {purge}. Weather Conditions!
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
furging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: olume: l.
Time clume Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 1) L) (C/F) (mg/L} {mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG., | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015YBTEX+MTBE{8260)
N
N
N\ .
N\ o~
\\ /
-.._____n-_/
COMMENTS: m / ¢
]
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 1<% 06 (inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A, C (o
well 1D Date Monitored” .21 -06 Well Condition: 0/<
Well Diameter i
Volume 314"= 0.02 1'% 0.04 2'= 047 3= 036
Total Depth Factor (VF) =066 5 102 = 150 2= 5.80
Depth to Water
*VF - ég? = 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: aal.
. ) . Time Starled: (2400 tws)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Siaintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness____ ..M
Smion Bom \ — ot /.m—-qz—_ Wationli)escripﬁon:
Grundios \‘.:.,.....___m——-—m—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred to!
L— W
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: I Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-waler? i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time olume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. QORFP
(2400 hr) at) P (umhy ) (mg/L) {mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{80Y S}IBTEX+MTBE(3250)
N
. L T
\ \--..
~
COMMENTS: N\[ ¢
v"—l

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address’ 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: ,27-06 (inciusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: k . C
Weli 1D MW- Date Monitored: 2 2706 wel Condition: O ¥
Well Diameter 2/
Volume e 002 =004  2'=017  3=036
Total Depth . fi. l;acmf (VF) =086 E'=107 6= 150 12'= 580 \

Depth to Water __ \© A5

p. Oﬂ‘_‘ *VF "‘

b

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer

Sampling Equipment:

%3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: !L gal.

Time Starled: {2400 hrs)
: time Completed: (2400 hrs)
vl Depth 1o Preguct: fl
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

ROty

Vigual Confymation/Description:

Stack Pump iz Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundlos

Ciher:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Ami Removed from Skimmer.

Amt Removed from Well:

Water Removed:
Ps‘rocuci Transierred 1o

gat
gal

[ P ————

Start Time {purge) Weather Conditions

Sample Time/Date: 3200 ;2244  Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate: 3.0 gpim. Sediment Description:

C ,Lwl,,
S0 Odor: j-cs pe

s\

Did well de-water? j 05 If yes, Time: Volume: Qz gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.0. QORP
{2400 hr.) umhos/cm) é F) {ma/l) (mv)
_6513’ g
LABORATORY INFORMATICON
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 9 {p  xvoavia YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GerTLER - Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/F acility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2127 /a( (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3,,,, /#e;,ew
Well 1D MW- [ O Date Monitored: =2 /2 7/06 Well Condition: o ¢
Weli Diameter 21 ﬁ; in.
*-—(‘““*—’"‘““""‘“"‘ Volume 3= 0.07 1'% 0.04 2'= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 2(. &Y 1 Factor (VF) o=066  5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater _ §.¥2 (
| §.62 XVF " é - 1. ¥ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3¢ 7gal.

] . . Time Staned: (2400 brs}
pPurge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Baier Depth to Product: fl
Staintess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: #
Stack Pump > Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____.... . f
Suction Pump e Cther: Visual Confirmation/Description. .

Grundfos S—— Skimmer { Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Ami Removed from Welk: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W'
Start Time (purge}). IG Vi 5/ eather Conditions: ﬁ s
Sample Time/Date: i\ by 12 IQ.‘} 8L Water Color: cl Cu C{n‘ Odor. A
Purging Flow Rate: "( — gpm. Sediment Description; liq H+ /
Did well de-water? % i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperale D.o. ORP
{2400 hr.} (gal) P (umhosicm) (@ F) (mg/L) (mv)
[049 |2 ¢. 5% 3%y [ 7:-2
10 5.3 Y 6. ¥ Yyas 1G.Y
lo 57 36 L. 73 Yy st )C. 3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- O (s xvosviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |1PH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MT BE(8260)
COMMENTS: 7}6-:,:%; contel well

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility #2 Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address. 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date 1-T 1-0L (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler A C/L\MA(J(
well 1D Date Monitored: Z.-L &« oG Weli Condition: O}L
Well Diameter
Volume 314°= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2'= 017 = 0.38
Total Depth . Factor (VF) 4=066 5= 107 g= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water - % )
?’, xVF _ . L’ = ')( x3 tase volumes Estimated Purge Veolume: lg gal.
) . . Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bajler L/ Depth 10 Product: il
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: #
Stack Pump v Discrele Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness' ... "
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos T —— Skimmer { Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Cther. Ami Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transterred 1o
T
Start Time (purge): W\oC Weather Conditions: Rooa ( ,Cyuz

Sample Time/Date: \\‘-{; 1= .24 -0  Water Color.

Purging Flow Rate: % O opnm Sediment Descriplio

Sdor: }lis \i(_,

Did well de-water? if yes, Time: 1\ O Volume:

M’ gal.

Time Ve ume Conductivity erature 0.0 ORP
{2400 br.) umho cm} t’ F) tmg/l) (mv)
Wol- &_i
oM L0 107

1 ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- YL b xvosviall YES HCL TANCASTER |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
comments:  Wart o Qechonge ¥ otek samfl

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 219958 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: L?/'{ NI (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A C/Lsmathl”
well 1D MW- \7- Date Monitored: 7,-Z4-0f  Well Condition: (3 k.
Well Diameter 21 in.
? Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"= 017 3= 0.38
Total Depth \X. 3:3 fl Facior (VF) 4= 066  5"=1.07 g'= 150 12"= 580
Depth to Water Q. fl
xVF = x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Voiume: agal.

. i . Time Stared: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: 24
Disposabie Bailes Disposable Bailer Depth1c B - fi
Sizintess Steel Baller Pressure Baiier Epth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ . T
Suction Pump - visual Confirmation/Description:

Weather Conditions:

Start Time (purge)’

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Amit Removed from Skimmer: ga!
Ami Removed from Welk: gsl
Water Removed:
Product Transterred to;

/ Water Color:

Sediment Description:

if yes, Time:

Volume M Conductivity Temperature ORF
(gal) P (umhosicm) (C1F) (mv)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x vog via! YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
~
\ / o
N A
\ /
\\b—‘—-
COMMENTS: 1171 / o~
17170

AddiRepiaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




r1er-Ryan Inc.

ﬂ@fr

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. gvent Date: 11 1-06 (inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A . CL\QM}((;_(

Well 1D MW-\S Date Monitored: 290 G Well Condition:  \J T L~

Wei Diameter 2 i‘i in '

o wvolumne 3ya'= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= .17 = (138
Total Depth t’m}%: ft Factor (VF) wepee =102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water f
xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gai.
. . . Time Starled: {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: $ampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

Disposabie Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water: i

Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon T“iCknESSZ__m____W___H_M—ﬂ

Suction Pump e Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios ~SRimmer [ Absarbant-Sock (circle one)

Cther: Ami Removed irem Skimmer. gal
Amit Removed from Well: gal
water Removed:

Product Transfered to.
l_'__..___‘______._____,_...__..-----—---—-—-''''“‘-'-""'“_""'_---'-'
li

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions!

U——————

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color Qdos:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedimeni Description:
Did weli de-water”? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Voiume \E-H TemperaluiE ORP
(2400 br.) (gat.) {mV)
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MY~ % voa viat YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(BZ60)
\
\ //
\ o
N -
/
COMMENTS: /}CW e

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Repiaced Plug:

Size:




7 GerTLER-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385110

CrientFacilty # Chevron #9-0260

Site Acdress: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 I 27 /a{ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: J o A/cja,ee,/
Well ID mw. 1Y Date Monitored: & J2 }a( Well Condition: 6 /¢
Well Diameter 14 n
Voiume 3/4"= 0.0 4"z 0.64 2'= Q47 3= 0.38
Total Depth f Factor (VF) e 066 510z €' 150 12'= 580
Depth 1o Waier —
- xVF = X3 case volume=s Estimated Purge Vaolume: gal.

) ) . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabile Baiter Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Srainiess Sieel Bailer Pressure Baiier Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness_______ ... f
Suction Pump Cther: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos N Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal

/ Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o
U

Start Time {purge): Weather Conditiong:
Sample Time/Date: /

Purging Fiow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Volume:

Ti Volume H Conductivity Temperajute
(2400hr.} (gal.} e {umhosicm) (C/1 )
1 ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- wvoa viell _YES TRCL UANCAGTER  |1PH-G(BU15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ZA AN
e \ B
. \
\ e \ //
o —
COMMENTS: Opee aRownd rell Resw Floc deld - Un clBle Fo
accey boefl  J3ex”

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7" GETTLER Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORINGISAMPL!NG

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Addiess: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Evenl Date: %= I 9—7/6 é {inciusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: J.p\ Hc,eﬂ,_&i
Well ID Mw- |5 Date Monitored: 2 /'27 /d( Well Condition: cle
Well Dismeter —----——!-—ﬂ-~—-—"" Vol w002 =004 =047 =038

olume = 0.0 "= (. "= 047 N1

Total Depth 2.4 Factor (VF 4z 066 §=102 6% 150  12= B8O

Depth to Water 13+ 49 n
7 . 'i 9\ XVF s } 7 = 7 . 7( x2 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:z-}‘ 1)/ gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth o Water: ft
Stack Pump ﬁ Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump ——— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos R — Skymmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Ciher. Aml Removed from Skimmer. gal
Amt Removed from Well gal
Wailer Removed:
Product Transierred to.
W:
Start Time (purge): 1S RIAY-. \?Jeaiher Conditions: C [ au.L,
Sample Time/Date: NECNE 'l 27 Water Color: Clo 2] Odor: AC
Ed
Purging Flow Rate: 2= gpm. Sediment Description: Iy 4
Did well de-water? __Ar© i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Congductivily Temperaiure 0.0 ORF
(2400 hr.} (gal.) i (umhosicm) @ (mgil} (mv)
Hsr & 7.23 335 1.0
1200 1A 7o% 429 1y. 2
1207 2Y &-99 471 17 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
v 15 | & xvoavial)  YES HCL TNCAGTER  |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:



7 GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Numper: 385110
;‘L]'w/o(,

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-0260

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: {inclusive)

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3on He;,e o/

Well 1D MW- I G Date Monitored: 2/2? /66 well Condition: olc

Well Diameter 14 n

Volume 34" .02 1"= 0.04 2'= 6.7 3= 0.38
Total Depth 7. 80 t Factor (VF) =066 E=102 6% 150 12= 680
Depth to Water | & 33 ft.
l ¥. ?7 *F__* ’ 7 = 3 20 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Ci C 2 gal.
) . . Time Staried: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer X Depth to Product: fi

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: fi

Stack Pump K Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness . *#

Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundios [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other. Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Arnt Remeved from Well: gat
wWater Removed:

Fraoduct Transferred to.
T

Start Time (purge): 1230 Weather Conditions: C lov 2 Y

Sample Time/Date: 1255 (2 ’3’?/0(L Water Color: Cloudy’ Odor: Ad

Purging Flow Rate: __ 1 _~gpm. Sediment Description: LioJir

Did well de-water? AN If ves, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conguctivity Temperature D.0C. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (¢mhosicm) £) (mgiL) (mv)
123 3 7.3 TEl 17.4
1235 L 7.2( fev {712
1342 9 £ &9 Ys7 /7.1
LABORATORY iNFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- / G G xvosvial| YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2 l'.).-r l% (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S /—’e,‘zre,.,/
Well ID MW- )7 Date Monitored: 2 ]’27 ol Well Condition: O /(
Well Diametet 4 in
Yl Voiume 3147= 0.02 1= (.04 2'= 0.7 3= 0.38
Total Depth 32495 1 Factor (VF) =066 5'=107  B'= 160 12w 580
Depth to Water _ 2] - S '
io. S'j xVF_ 7 = l . 8’{ 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S - \Yd/gal_

. . R Time Started: (2400 hrs)
FPurge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Baiter > Depth to Product: #
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: f
Stack Pump Discrete Batler tydrocarbon Thickness_____.. .}k

Other: vVisuai Corfirmation/Description:

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Other:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat
Water Removed:

Product Transterred to:

W

p&: I

Weather Conditions:

Stan Time (purge): 100 5

Sample Time/Date: |0 30 [ 2 }37 lol, Water Color clo JA Odor: A8
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm Sediment Description: / u,blf’ ’
Did well de-water? A0 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume W Conduclivity Temperaiute D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) v {umhosicm) ) (mgfl) (mv)
1609 2 703 _§$62 172.¢
regd ¢ 9 6.9 _tY¥ 17:2
lo 1§ & T €72 )71
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- )7 {  xvosviall YES HCL TANGASTER _|TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




ﬂ GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #. Chevron #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Adoress. 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: Z2-1L1h-0 6 (inclusive}

City: Hayward, CA Sampler: A C,!! o noulf

well 1D MW- ‘I; Date Monitored: 7 3 .ol Wei Condilion: ok

Well Diameler f4 in
Volume Za= 007 1004 =017 Ie038

Totai Depth . 0} Factor (VF} 4= 086 E'=102 6% 150 2= HBO
Depth to Water WA {

H . 2 (; xWF e \} = t' C ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:

gal.

. . i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
pPurge Equipment: ‘/ Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 trs)
Disposabie Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Staindess Steel Bailer FPressure Baiter Depth 1o Watern: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: vVisual Cenfirmation/Description:

Grunctos — Shimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transierred 10

Start Time {purge). \3ZR: ' Weather Conditions: C
Sample Time/Date: 13S0/ 1.1+-06  Water Color: ___ ¢ (o ) Odor. _ Y e ¢

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? Ao 1f yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pH (umhos/cm) F) (ma/L) (mv)
1333 z R S 1 \F.& |
3y & “ S T & V4.1
\2H0 s  enl 113 \q.1
LABORATORY INFORMATION
=~ SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- A8 b xvosvial| YES HCL CANCAGTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(6260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




7" GerTLER-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number. 385110

ClienvFacility ¥ Chevron #9-0260

Site Address 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 2427 1 el (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: J,M //-e,a,-z, o
Wwelt 1D P-1 Date Monitored: 2}27/,‘, Well Condition: ol¢
Well Diameter 1 in.
Wolume 34"s 0.02 17= 0.64 2= 0.17 3= (.38 i
Total Depth | 9.52 Factor (VF) e 06e  Ee102 6= 150 12 580 |
Depth 1o Water g fi.
L
0. 3 7 XV °.0 V =t /l %3 case volurne= Estimated Purge Volume: ) ) 26 gal.
. ! . Time Started: (2400 fus)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer )( [isposable Bailer >( Depth to Product: #t
Stainiess Stee! Bailet Fressure Baiter Depth 1o Water: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Sailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos PRV — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gat

Waler Removed:
Product Transferred {o:

Stert Time (purge). 0 930

?leaiher Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: © 950 I 2 Iav ol Water Color C ’oul, QOdor: A
Purging Flow Rate: T _gpm. Sediment Description: /~¢,
Did well de-water? Ard If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) 4 {wmhosfem) 9/ F) (mglL) (V)
0512 oy lLoS _@ysr 1S3
i385  Jo (.§7 So07 ir.2
093y (75 6.€2 e 15.0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D #] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
P [, xvoaviel| YES HOL UANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock! Add/Replaced Flug: Size:




is Request/Chain of CUSiOQ

Chevron California Region Analys

Fortancastar-Laboratories-use-only
Acct #: ‘O".(U Z Sample #: "{'713_[_@’"_?5/

O ZZQCXO - O LF | Analyses Requested‘ Cff;% 80 g/

Where ruality & a scierce.
" Matrix Prasaervation Codes Preservative Codes
Facility # S#0.0260-OML  G-R#385110 Global iD#TOGGO‘IOOS'!S a = H = HCl 1 = Thiosulfate
005 FOOTHILL BLVD, HAYWARD, CA ' N = HNO; B = NaCH
Site Address?| 2 §=H,S0, ©=0Other
Chevron P _Lead Consultant.CAMBREARF @ 3 T Tvalos reportng
. N : . 4 O3 F] neaded
ConsultanyOff ce:G R,Inc., 5747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 E § 'é g g ot oot kowst detoction fmits
Consultarit Pyj. Mgr.. Degnna L. Harding (deanna@grine. com} ac-] ZCI é i“; '% . possible for 5260 compounds
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 Fax # 925-551-7899 : 5181812 = g"i‘ofsif’:"“ﬁﬁb"“am
‘ g oo é -4 nfirm highest nit Dy
Sampler: ____Ag.rvn (‘/!ﬂﬁhol,[j( % 9 3 é § § § O [ Confirm al hits by 8260
Service Order #: {TINon SAR: - é_ 5 fj N I § § ] % § [JRun____ oxy s on highest hit
Date Time | ® =5 =S |B £ I hits
Sample [dentification ‘ | collocted | Coliected 1 G S1B[S 151 = EIEIR|IS ORwn___owsone
Q&z 21300 —_— )Q * : 2 | APRL Comments / Remarks
b oS e %l 161X X
% \300 | A %l | l]xix
Muilo \\ x £l 1b XX
X W4s |x il | X
IS _ vl | X Fl lelxiXx
Wl ~ L 1sE Ix X i X1x
_wutH \030 R r XX
™ 1 wse Ix x| 1l lXlXx
Q- pase | x rilel>
' Relinquished - Dat Ti Received b at Time
Turnaround Time Requested {TAT) (ploase circle) e Z_/ i . a9 me ece ¥ J}ﬁﬂd&
‘ 72 hour 48hour - Refinauighed t T Dat
2t o ‘o s " .b’ " Dlgr W e [ e C./,Mm: 2faopd 1551
- R4 gf by Daté Time by, v ate Time
Data Package Options {please circle if required) ] ?ff#ﬁ
QC Summary Type | — Full - M /550 £ X‘- 4.‘ b
Type Vi (Raw Data)  CICoett Defiverable not nesd@DF fEDD G " R"“m% M Date | Time
WIP (RWQCH) “‘f’ : .h }06 oo
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt Z ji 5( 5?}" * gﬁ@ égjsiﬂéct? ({es No

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holtand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) 856-2300 3460 Rev. 7/30/0%

Cophas: White and yellow should accompany samples ta Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the dlient.




4‘ ‘[383?5{5{1195 Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PR 176052425 STT7-656-2300 Eax:T17-666-2661~ www lancasieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583 97 F ¢

925.842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 979808, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, March 01,
2006. The PO# for this group is 0015006480 and the release number is INGLIS.

Client Description Lancaster |.abs Number
QA-T-060227 NA Water 4719166
MW-6-W-060227 Grab  Waler 4719167
MW-9-W-060227 Grab  Water 4719168
MW-10-W-060227 Grab  Water 4719169
MW-11-W-060227 Grab  Water 4719170
MW-15-W-060227 Grab  Water 4719171
MW-16-W-060227 Grab  Water 4719172
MW-17-W-060227 Grab  Water 47169173
MW-18-W-060227 Grab  Water 4719174
P-1-W-060227 Grab  Water 4719175
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4‘ ﬁgocig{gﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fre 71T-B56-2684 - wew lancasteabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Lynn M Frederiksen at (717) 6562300

Respectfully Submitted,

JenHer E. Hess
Manager



4

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box

12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fax:717

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4719166

QA-T-060227 NA
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill -

Collected:02/27/2006

Submitted: 03/01/2006 09:00

Reported: 03/08/2006 at 12:10

Discard: 04/09/2006

HAYWO

CAT
No.

01728

£6054

gz010
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
06054
01146
61163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC ~ Waters

The reported concentration of TPH-
gasoline comstituents eluting pricr to

start time.

RTEX+MTRE by 82608

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ethex
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

ctate of California lLab Certification Ne. 2116

Water

Hayward T0600100315 QA

CAS Number

n.a.

1634-04-4
T1-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Control Summary for overall

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MTBE by B260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Watey Prep

QC performance

the Cé

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received
Result

N.D.

GRO doesg not include MTBE or other
{n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

N.D.
K.D.
N.D.
N.D
K.D.

As Received

Method

Petection

Limit
50.

[ I = T o s |
oo o |

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CA LUFT GRO
SW-546 8260B
SH~846 50308
SW-846 5030B

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysise

please refer to the Quality
data and associated samples.

Date and Time

03/03/2006 01
03/04/2006 05
063/03/2006 01
03/04/2006 05

=1
134
156
134

-556-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

10904

pilution
Unitse Factor
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
we/ i 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/i 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

steven A Skiles
pawn M Harle
steven A Skiles
Dawn M Harle

1

1
1
1



| ancaster i
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 - 717-656-2300 Fex:717-656-2881~ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4719167
MW-6-W-060227 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO600100315 MW-6
Collected:02/27/2006 10:45 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/01/2006 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 03/09/2006 at 12:10 6001 Rollinger Canyon RG L4310
Discard: 04/0%/2006 ' San Ramon CA 94583
HAYWE
As Received
CAT Ap Received Method Dilution
No. Analysig Name CAS Rumber Result Detection tnits Factor
Limit
p1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. K.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 RTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 1634-04-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
05401 RBenzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 ZXylens {Total; 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 03/03/2006 02:07 steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82&0B SW-846 BZ60DB 1 03/04/2006 05:58 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/03/2006 02:07 steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/04/2006 D5:58 Dawn M Harle 1



4

Lancaster,

| aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4719168

MW-9-W-060227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-2
Collected:02/27/2006 13:00 by AC Account Number: 10504
gubmitted: 03/01/2006 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 03/09/2006 at 12:10 6001 Bollinger Canycon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/09/2006 gan Ramon CA 94583
HAYWS
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRO - Watsers n.é. 20,000, 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 ({n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. i. ug/l 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05407 Toluene 108-86~3 23, 1. ug/l 2
0541% Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 360. . 1. ug/l 2
06310 Xylene (Totalj 1330-20-7 1,000, 1. ug/1 2
The reporting limits for the ac/Ms volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of non-target compounds.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. TFlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and zssociated samples.
Laberatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutien
Ro. Analyels Name Method Triald4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
Gl728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 03/07/2006 17:48 Steven R Skiles 10
06054 ETEX+MTEE Dy B460B SW-846 B260B 1 03/04/2006 D&:22 Dawn M Harle 2
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 02/07/2006 17:48 Steven A Skiles i0
01163 GC/MS VO Water Prep SW-g846 50308 1 03/04/2006 06:22 Dawn M Harle 2



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lencasler, PA 17605-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4719168
MW-10-W-060227 Grab Water
Facility$# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
2199% Foothill - Hayward TO0600100313 MW-10
Collected :02/27/2006 11:15 by AC aAccount Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/01/2006 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 03/09/2006 at 12:1¢ 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/0%/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
HAY1Q
Az Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilutieon
e, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a- ¥.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. !
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Meathyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. C.5 ug/1 1
State of Caiifornia Lab Certification No. 2116
21l OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
gl7z8 TPH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT GRO 1 03/07/2006 17:58 Steven A Skiles 1
Q6054 BTEX+MTBE Ly 82&0B .SW-846 8260B 1 03/04/2006 07:03 Dawn M Harle 1
0l1li4s GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/07/2006 17:58 Steven A Skiles 1
C1163 GO/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030E 1 03/04/2006 07:09 Dawn M Harle i



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lehcaster, FA 17605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. ww 4719170
MW-11-W-060227 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO600100313 MW-11
Collected:02/27/2006 11:45 by AC Account Number: 10564
gubmitted: 03/701/2006 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 03/09/2006 at 12:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/0%/2006 can Ramon CA 94583
HAY11l
As Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a- 18,000, 500. ug/l ) 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8, 1. ug/1 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 T00. 5. ug/l 10
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 340. 1. ug/l 2.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 770, S. ug/l 30
06310 Xylene {Total} I330+20-7 1,300, 1. ug/1 2.5
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoriated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# DPate and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT GRO i 03/07/2006 18:08 steven A Skiles 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 B8260B 1 03/04/2006 07:33 Dawn M Harle 2.5
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B8260B SW-846 B2EO0B 3 03/04/2006 07:57 Dawn M Harle 10
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/07/2006 18:09 Steven R Skiles 18
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/04/2006 07:33 Dawn M Harle 2.5
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B Z 03/04/2006 07:57 pawn M Harle 10



Lancaster _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4719171
MW-15-W-060227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Poothill - Hayward T0600100315 MW-15
Collected:02/27/2006 12:2C by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/01/2006 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 03/09/2006 at 12:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431C
Discard: 04/09/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
HAY1S
A2 Received
CAT As Received Methed bilution
No. Analysis Name CAE Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5C. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE ox cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BRTEX+MTBE by BZECEB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 6.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 ®.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Erhylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330~20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab gertification No. 2116
2ll OC iy compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyseis Diiution
Ko. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Gl728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters N. Ch LUFT GRO 1 03/02/2006 13:15 steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 B2E0B 1 03/04/2006 08:21 pawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOh Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/02/2006 13:15 steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B i 03/04/2006 0B:21 pawn M Harle 1



4

Lancaster.
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717.656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681- www.iancasteriabs.com

tancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-16-W-060227
Facility# 90260
21995 Foothill

Grab
Job# 385110

WW 4719172

Water

GRD

- Hayward TO0600100315 MW-16

Collected:02/27/2006 12:55

by AC

Ap Received
Result

CAS Number

n.&.

4,600,

¢ TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
{n-hexane} TPH-GRO range

1634-04-4 7.
71-43-2 130.
108-88-3 9.
100-41-4 120,
1330-20-7 220.

Account Number:

Chevron

Page 1 of |

10904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 54583

As Received

Method
Detection

Limit
250.

o o0 00
oo o n

please refer tc the Quality
nce data and associated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

",

Ch LUFT GRO

SW-846 §260B
SW-846 5030B

Submitted: 03/01/2006 02:00
Reported: 03/03/2006 at 12:10
Discard: 04/05/2006
HAY16
CAT
Mo Analysis Rame
01728 TPH-GRO - Watexs
The reported concentration ©
gasoline constituents eluting priocr to the C6
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethylbenzens
06310 Xylene (Total)
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performa
CAT
No. Analysis Nanme
01728 TPH-GRO - Walers
¢T3 4357 STEX+MTEE by B260E
0il46 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS8 VOB Water Prep

SW-846 5030B

Triald

1

1
1
1

Analysis
bDate and Time
03/02/2006 16:43
03/04/2006 07:22
03/02/2006 16:43
03/04/2006 87:22

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 5

ug/l 1

ug/i i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

piluetion

Analyst Factor
gteven A Skiles 5
Dawn M Harle 1
Steven A Skiles 5
Dawn M Harle i



4

Lancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster,

I,ancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4718173

MW-17-W-060227 Grab
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110

21995 Foothill -

Collected:02/27/2006 10:30

Submitted: G3/01/2006 09%:00
Reportedt 03/09/2006 at 12:190
Discard: 04/09/2006

HAY17

CAT
No.

01728

06054

ga0lce
05401
G540G7
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
06054
01146
01163

hnalysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRC does not
gascline constituents eluting prio

start time.

BTEX+MTEE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

¥ylene (Total}

gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116

Water

Hayward TO600100315 MW-17

by AC

CAE Rumber

n.a.

1634-04-4
73-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

All QC is compliiant unless otherwise noted.

rontrol Summary for overall QC pe

Analysis Name
TPH-GRC - Waters
BETEX+MTBE by B260B
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOA Water Prep

r to the C6

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
gan Ramon CA 54583

As Received
Result

N.D.

include MTBE or other
(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

N.D.
R.D.
N.D.
N.D.
K.D.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50,

QoD 00
oy owomon

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

1. £A LUFT GRO
SW-5846 B260B
SW-846 50308
SW- 846 BO30E

Trial#

[

Analysis

Please refer to the Quality
rformance data and associated samples.

pate and Time

03/02/2006
03/07/2006
03/02/2008
03/07/20086

14
832]
14

08

14
124
114
24
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10804

Dilution
Units Factor
ug/l i
ug/l 1
ug/} 1
ug/1 1
ug/i 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skilles
Ginelle L Feister
steven A Skiles
Ginelle L Feister

1

i
i
3
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Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4719174
MW-18-W-060227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
51995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-18
Collected:02/27/2006 13:50 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/01/2006 09:0C Chevron
Reported: 03/09/2006 at 12:10 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/09/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
HAY1S
A& Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Numberx Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 31,000, 1,000. ug/1 20
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othexr
gascline constituents eluting prior to the (6 {(n~hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06004 BTEX+MTRE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 1. ug/l 2.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 440. 1. ug/l 2.5
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 g1. 1. ug/l 2.5
05415 Erhylbenzene 100-41-4 1,590. i3. ug/l 25
06310 Xylene {Total!l 31330-20-7 1,800, 13. ug/1 25
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO ~ Waters N. CA LUFT GRO 1 03/02/2006 14:43 gteven A Skiles 20
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82603 SW-846 82608 3 03/07/2006 00:13 pawn M Harle 25
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260R SW-846 BZ2GOE 1 03/07/2006 00:37 Dawn M Harle 2.5
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 H030B 1 03/02/2006 14:43 Steven R Skiles 20
01163 GUC/ME VOA Watey Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/07/2006 00:37 Dawn M Harle 2.5
C11i63 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 2 03/07/2006 00:13 Dawn M Harle 25



| ancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-856-0300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4719175
P-1-W-060227 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill - Hayward TQ600100315 P-1

Collected:02/27/2006 09:50 by AC Account Number: 109C4
submitted: 03/01/2006 09:00 Chevron
Reported: 03/08/2006 at 12:10 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/09/2006 San Ramon CA 94583
HAYP1
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Natme CAS Rumber Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. 3i0. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or octher
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-nexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 RTEX+MTEE by B260B
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 31. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.% 0.5 ug/1 i
05415 Ethylbengene 100-41-4 L. 0.5 wg/l 3
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Anaiysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUPFT GRO 1 03/02/2006 15:12 steven A Skiles i
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82608 SW-846 B260B i 03/07/2006 21:52 Dawn M Harle i
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S503CB i 03/02/2006 15:12 gteven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-§46 S030B 1 03/07/2006 21:52 Dawn M Harle 1



Lancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 + 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of §

Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 979808
Repeorted: 03/09/06 at 12:10 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
& Datch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report Les LCSD LCS/LCED

Analysis Hame Result MDL Upits $SREC EREC Limits RED RPD Max
Bateh number: 96061AR0BA Sample number (s}: 4719171-4719175
TPH-GRC - MWaters N.D. 50. ug/l 129 124 70-130 4 30
Batch number: 06061A20A Sawple number(s): 4718166
TPB-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 104 160 70-130 4 30
Ratch number: 06061B20A Sample number(s}: 4718167
TPH-GBRO -~ Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 S8 116 70-130 17 30
Ratch number: C08066A20A Sample number(s}: 4719169
TPH~GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 118 134 70-130 4 30
Batch number: 0606&6B20A Sampie number(s}: 4719168,47193170
TPH-GRO - Waters N.I. 20. ug/l 111 107 70-130 4 30
Batoch number: ZH60623AR Sample number{s): 47185172

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether D. 0.5 ug/l 90 73-119
Benzene D. 0.5 ug/1 24 85-117
Toluene ja 0.5% ug/l a9 85-115
Ethylbenzene . 0.5 ug/l 99 §2-119
Xylene {Tctal} D. 0.5 ug/1 102 83-113

Batch number: Z060624AR ample number(s): 4715166-4719171

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether . 0.5 ug/l : 73-119
Benzene 0.5 ug/l g1 85-117
Toluene 0.5 ug/1 100 85-11%
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ug/ 1 96 §2-11%
Xyviene (Total) 0.5 ug/l 98 B3~113

Sy ZZlZZ:Zm ZZZZZ
[m R RNl

Batch number: A060654AR ample number{s): 47132174

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether . 0.5 ug/l 95 73-11%
Benzene . D. 0.5 ug/l 93 85-117
Toluene o. 0.5 ug/1 35 85-115
Ethylbenzene D. 0.5% ug/1 97 82-119
Xylene (Total) . 0.5 ug/l 58 83-113

Batch number: Z0O60EE2AA Sample number(s): 4718173

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l @1 73-11%
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/i 92 85-117
Toluene N.D. 9.5 ug/1 36 85-11%
Ethylbenzene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 82-115
Xylene {Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/l 37 83-113
Batch number: ZU60664AR gample number {s): 4718175

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 87 73-119
Benzens N.D, 0.5 ua/l vy B5-117
Toluene R.D. 0.5 ug/l a7 85-115%5

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176050425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 973808
Reported: 03/09/06 at 12:10 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCBD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MPL Units SREC SREC Limits RED RFD Max
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l EE) 82-119
Xylene (Total) H.D. 0.5 ug/l EL §3-113
gSample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background {BKG) = the sauple used in conjunction with the duplicate
ME MED MS/MSED RFD BEKG »Ue Dup Pup RPD
Analysig Wame SREC SREC Limits RED MBEX Cong Cone RPD Max
patch number: 06061A08A Sample number (8) : 4719171-4719175 IMISPK: P719413
TPH~GRO - Waters 23 118 63-154 23 30
Batch number: DE061AZ0A Sample number (s} : 4719166 UNSPK: P715126
TPH-GRO - Waters 107 63-154
Batch nmumber: 08061B20A Sample number{s): 4715167 UNSPK: P718127
TPH-GRO - Waters 98 £3-154
Batch number: 06066A20A Sample number{s): 4719163 UNSPK: PT721782
TPH-GRO - Waters S8 £3-154
Batch number: CE066BZ0A Sam;ﬁie number (s): 4719168,4719170 RSPK: B721783
TPH-GRO ~ Waters 105 63-154
Batch number: Z060823AA Sample number(s): 4719172 UNSPFK: P720231
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether o4 94 £9-127 1 30
Benzens 101 103 83-128 2 30
Toluene 303 106 83-127 3 30
Ethylbenzene 102 103 82-129 1 30
Xylene {Totall 101 163 B2-130C 2 30
Batch pumber: Z0E06Z4AA gample number (s): 4719166-4718171 UNSPK: P718131
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether g2 92 £9-127 0 30
Benzene 97 87 a3-128 ¢] 30
Toluene 103 108 g3-127 2 30
Ethyibenzene 101 102 g2-129 1 30
Xylene (Total) 103 103 §2-130 o] 30
Satch number: Z060654AA Sample number{s): 4715174 UNSPK: P718413
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 34 84 69-127 11l 30
Benzene 95 94 83-128 1 30
Toluene 101 103 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 98 58 §2-129 0 30
Xylene {Total} 9% 98 82-130 o 30
Ratch number: ZUE0662AR Sample number (s): 4719173 UNSPK: P720807
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether BB 89 69-127 i 30
Benzene 99 100 B3-128 1 30
Poluene 105 107 B3-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 101 103 gz-12@2 2 30
Xylene {Total) 102 105 B2-130 3 g

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The resuit for one or botb determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 97%808
Reported: 03/09/06 at 12:10 FM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPK] = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Rackground (BEG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MB MED M8 /MSD RPD BEKG DUP nuep bup RFD
Apalysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cong RED Max
Batch number: Z060HG64AR Sample number (s): 4719175 UNSPK: P722243
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 G4 6%-127 2 30
Benzene 101 98 g3-128 3 30
Toluene 106 194 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 105 103 82-129 2 ig
Xylene {Total) 106 105 82-130C 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch npumber: C06061A08BA
Trifiuvorotoluene-F

4718171 73
4719172 81
4718173 73
4719174 71
4719175 80
Blank 72
LCSs 78
LCsD 78
M8 74
MSD 7
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Batch number: C0&6061A20A
Trifiuvorctoluene-F

4718166 8%
Blank 50
1.8 102
LCED 108
MS 111
Limits: 63135

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRD -~ Waters
Batch number: 06061B20A
Trifluorctoluene-F

4719167 102
Blank 99
Les 123
LCse 126
Mz 122

*_ Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 4 of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 979808
Reported: 03/09/06 at 12:10 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

Limits: 63-135
Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 06066AZ0A

Trifilucrotoluene-¥F
4718168 85
Blank g0
LCE 110
LOSD 110
MS 109
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 06066B20A

Trifluerotoluene-F
4719168 127
4718110 122
Blank 162
nCE 123
LCSD 124
ME 123
Limits: 63-135
pnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: Z060623AA

Dibromof lucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d§ 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
4712172 86 B2 21 88
Blank 87 B3 SC 84
LCs 87 a3 91 83
MS 86 83 30 88
MSD B& 84 A¢] BS
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 FE-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTEE by B8260B
Satch number: Z060624RA

pibromef luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 ~-Bromofluorobenzens
4719166 88 91 99 S0
4719167 160 92 99 g2
4719168 9% 8% 102 100
4719168 g8 91 160 92
4718170 85 a9 101 87
4718171 100 94 100 51
Biank 97 83 10¢ 89
LCS 58 87 101 23
M 97 9z 99 96
MSD o8 ¢ 100 96
Limits: g80-11¢6 77-113 84-113 78-113

mnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 5of 5
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 272808
Reported: 03/09/06 at 12:1C PM
Surrogate Quality Control

gatch number: Z060654AR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dbé 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4719174 96 85 102 96
Blank EE g1 29 92
LCS 98 83 o8 95
MS S7 93 i01 8é
MSD a8 =133 102 82
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113
analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 52608
Batch number: Z060662AA

Dibromeofluvoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4-Bromofiuvorobenzene
4719173 161 51 100 g7
Blank 100 92 98 30
LCE o8 23 9g 96
M8 161 g2 100 45
MED 98 87 101 25
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-~113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: Z060664AR

pipromcfluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Taluene-4d§ 4-Bromof luorobenzene
4718175 29 88 99 93
Blank 98 S0 101 92
Lcs &7 87 101 94
MS g9 B 100 g7
MED 101 g2 99 a7
Limite: 80-11%6 7-313 80~113 78-113

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
il international Units CP Units cobalt-chlaroplatinate units
umhos/cm  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal ({diet) calories ib. pound(s)
meq  riiliequivalents kg kilogram(s)
g gram(s) mg  miligram(s)
ug microgram(s) | liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/mi  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than -~ The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
ppm  parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one miligram per kitogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the anaiyte weight
basis concentration to approximaie the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

LS. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guatitaledon a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value U Compound was not detected

N  Presumptive evidence of a compound {TICs only) W Post digestion spike out of control limits

P  Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

U Compound was not detected

X,Y,Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample t
analysis is the collection of the sample.
test results will be meaningless. If you
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample i

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ in accepting analytical work,

WARRANTY

ested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of materia! involved, the

have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

ntegrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by 2 member of our

we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND 1S GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXFRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DHSCLAIM ANY OTHER
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRA
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL,
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEG

WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

NTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. INNO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
LIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER L ANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INEORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 8UCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. Nc purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by LancasterL

aboratories which includes any conditions that vary trom the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



